



⚠ WARNING

To reduce risk of injury, everyone using, installing, repairing, maintaining, changing accessories on, or working near this tool must read and understand these instructions before performing any such task.



ENGLISH - 📖 3
INFLATION GUNS
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
DO NOT DISCARD - GIVE TO USER



⚠ ADVERTENCIA

Con el fin de reducir el riesgo de lesión, toda persona que utilice, instale, repare, mantenga, cambie accesorios o trabaje cerca de esta herramienta debe leer y comprender estas instrucciones antes de llevar a cabo cualquiera de las tareas antes mencionadas.



ESPAÑOL (SPANISH) - 📖 4
PISTOLAS DE HINCHADO
INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
CONSERVAR - ENTREGAR AL
USUARIO



⚠ ATTENTION

Pour réduire le risque d'accidents corporels, quiconque utilise, installe, répare ou entretient cet outil, en change les accessoires ou travaille à proximité doit au préalable avoir lu et compris ces consignes.



Français (French) - 📖 5
PISTOLETS DE GONFLAGE
CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
CONSERVER ET DONNER
IMPÉRATIVEMENT À L'UTILISATEUR



⚠ ATTENZIONE

Per diminuire il rischio di eventuali danni fisici, è necessario che chiunque si appresti ad utilizzare, installare, riparare, eseguire la manutenzione o la sostituzione di accessori o che semplicemente lavori nelle strette vicinanze di questo utensile legga e capisca tutti i punti delle presenti istruzioni.



Italiano (Italian) - 📖 6
PISTOLE DI GONFIAGGIO
ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA
NON GETTARE - DA CONSEGNARE
ALL'UTENTE



⚠ VARNING

För att reducera risken för skador, måste alla som använder, installerar, reparerar, underhåller, byter tillbehör på eller arbetar nära detta verktyg läsa och förstå dessa instruktioner innan de genomför några sådana uppgifter.



Svenska (Swedish) - 📖 7
LUFTPUMPAR
SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER
KASSERA EJ - GE TILL
ANVÄNDAREN



⚠ VORSICHT

Um die Gefahr einer Verletzung so gering wie möglich zu halten, haben Personen, die dieses Werkzeug gebrauchen, installieren, reparieren, warten, Zubehör austauschen oder sich in der Nähe des Werkzeugs aufhalten, die folgenden Anweisungen zu beachten.



Deutsch (German) - 📖 8
LUFTPISTOLE
SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
NICHT WEGWERFEN -
AN BENUTZER WEITERLEITEN



⚠ AVISO

Para reduzir o risco de ferimentos, todos que estejam usando, instalando, reparando, fazendo manutenção, alterando acessórios ou trabalhando próximo desta ferramenta, devem ler e compreender estas instruções antes de realizar qualquer uma destas ações.



Português (Portuguese) -
📖 9
ARMAS DE ENCHER COM AR
INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA
NÃO DEITE FORA - DÊ AO
UTILIZADOR



⚠ ADVARSEL

For å redusere risiko for skade skal enhver som bruker, installerer, reparerer, utfører vedlikehold eller skifter tilbehør på, eller som arbeider i nærheten av dette verktøyet, lese og forstå disse anvisningene før oppgavene utføres.



Norsk (Norwegian) - 📖 10
INFLASJONSPISTOLER
SIKKERHETSANVISNINGER
KAST IKKE BORT - GI TIL
BRUKER



⚠ WAARSCHUWING

Om de kans op lichamelijke letsel te vermijden, moet iedereen die accessoires op dit gereedschap gebruikt, installeert, repareert, onderhoudt of vervangt, of in de buurt van dit gereedschap werkt deze instructies zorgvuldig lezen en goed begrijpen alvorens voormelde taken uit te voeren.



Nederlands (Dutch) - 📖 11
LUCHTPISTOLEN
VEILIGHEIDSIINSTRUCTIES
NIET WEGGOOIEN - BESTEMD
VOOR DE GEBRUIKER



⚠ ADVARSEL

For at reducere risikoen for personskade skal enhver, der bruger, installerer, reparerer, vedligeholder, skifter tilbehør på eller arbejder nær dette værktøj, læse disse instrukser grundigt, før sådant arbejde udføres.



Dansk (Danish) - 12
LUFTPISTOLER
SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER
KASSÉR IKKE DETTE - GIV DET TIL
BRUGEREN



⚠ VAROITUS

Henkilövahinkojen välttämiseksi jokaisen, joka käyttää, asentaa, korjaa tai huoltaa tätä työkalua, vaihtaa siihen varusteita tai työskentelee sen lähetyillä, on luettava ja ymmärrettävä nämä ohjeet.



Suomi (Finnish) - 12
TÄYTÖPISTOOLIT
TURVAOHJEET
ÄLÄ HÄVITÄ - ANNETTAVA
KÄYTTÄJÄLLE



⚠ ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ

Чтобы снизить риск получения травмы, все лица, занятые в процессе эксплуатации, установки, ремонта, техобслуживания, замены принадлежностей данного инструмента или работающие возле него, должны прочесть и усвоить настоящие инструкции перед выполнением любой из упомянутых задач.



Russkij (Ázyk) (Russian) -
13
ПУЛЬВЕРИЗАТОРЫ
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ТЕХНИКЕ
БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ
НЕ ВЫБРАСЫВАЙТЕ -
ПЕРЕДАЙТЕ ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЮ



⚠ 警告

为降低人身伤害的风险，所有使用、安装、修复、维护、更换附件或在此工具附近作业的人员在执行各自工作之前都必须阅读并理解这些说明。



中文 - 14
(Simplified Chinese)
充气枪
安全说明
切勿丢弃 - 请交给使用者



⚠ ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

Για να μειωθεί ο κίνδυνος τραυματισμών, όλοι όσοι χρησιμοποιούν, εγκαθιστούν, επισκευάζουν, αλλάζουν εξαρτήματα ή εργάζονται πλησίον του εν λόγω εργαλείου πρέπει να διαβάσουν και να κατανοήσουν τις παρούσες οδηγίες, προτού πραγματοποιήσουν οποιαδήποτε από τις παραπάνω ενέργειες.



Ελληνικά (Greek) - 15
ΠΙΣΤΟΛΙΑ ΦΟΥΣΚΩΜΑΤΟΣ
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ
ΜΗΝ ΑΠΟΡΡΙΠΤΕΤΕ - ΔΙΝΕΤΕ ΣΤΟ
ΧΡΗΣΤΗ



⚠ FIGYELEM

A sérülések kockázatának csökkentése érdekében bárkinek, aki azt a szerszámtól összeszereli, javítja, karbantartja, azon alkatrészt cserél vagy annak közelében dolgozik, el kell olvasnia és meg kell értenie az ebben a dokumentumban leírtakat, a munka megkezdése előtt.



Magyar Nyelv (Hungarian) -
16
FELFÚVÓ PISZTOLYOK
BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK
NE DOBJA EL - ADJA ÁT A FEL-
HASZNÁLÓNAK!



⚠ BĪDINĀJUMS

Lai samazinātu ievainojuma risku, visiem, kas lieto, uzstāda, labo, apkopj, maina piedērumus, vai strādā šī instrumenta tuvumā, pirms šo darbu sāksanas jāizlasa un jāizprot šie norādījumi.



Latviešu Valoda (Latvian) -
17
PNEIMATISKĀS PISTOLES
DROŠĪBAS NORĀDĪJUMI
NEIZMEST - NODOT LIETOTĀJAM



⚠ OSTRZEŻENIE

Aby zmniejszyć zagrożenie wystąpienia obrażeń, wszystkie osoby korzystające z tego narzędzia, wykonujące jego instalację, naprawy, przeglądy, a także osoby wymieniające jego elementy lub pracujące w jego pobliżu, powinny przed przystąpieniem do tych czynności przeczytać i zrozumieć niniejsze instrukcje.



(Język) Polski (Polish) - 18
PISTOLETY DO POMPOWANIA
INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZĄCE
BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
NIE WYRZUCAJ - PRZEKAŻ
UŻYTKOWNIKOWI



⚠ VAROVÁNÍ

Aby se omezilo riziko úrazu, musí si každý, kdo používá, montuje, opravuje nástroj, provádí jeho údržbu, mění na něm příslušenství nebo pracuje v jeho blízkosti, před prováděním jakékoliv takové práce přečíst tyto pokyny a porozumět jim.



Český Jazyk (Czech) - 19
NAFUKOVACÍ PISTOLE
BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY
NEVYHAZUJTE - PŘEDEJTE
UŽIVATELI

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS



English

• DO NOT DISCARD - GIVE TO USER

- Our goal is to produce tools that help you work safely and efficiently. The most important safety device for this or any tool is YOU. Your care and good judgment are the best protection against injury. All possible hazards cannot be covered here, but we have tried to highlight some of the important ones.
- Only qualified and trained operators should install, adjust or use this power tool.
- This tool and its accessories must not be modified in any way.
- Do not use this tool if it has been damaged.
- If the operating pressure or hazard warning signs on the tool cease to be legible or become detached, replace without delay.

For Additional Safety Information Consult:

- Other documents and information packed with this tool.
- Your employer, union and / or trade association.
- Further occupational health and safety information can be obtained from the following web sites: <http://www.osha.gov> (USA). <http://europe.osha.eu.int> (Europe)

Air supply and connection hazards

- Air under pressure can cause severe injury.
- Always shut off air supply, drain hose of air pressure and disconnect tool from air supply when not in use, before changing accessories or when making repairs.
- Never direct air at yourself or anyone else.
- Whipping hoses can cause severe injury. Always check for damaged or loose hoses
- and fittings. Do not exceed maximum air pressure of 6.3 bar / 90 psig, or as stated on tool nameplate.

Projectile hazards

- Always wear impact-resistant eye and face protection when involved with or near the operation, repair or maintenance of the tool or changing accessories on the tool.
- Be sure all others in the area are wearing impact-resistant eye and face protection.
- Even small projectiles can injure eyes and cause blindness.

Operating hazards

- Never use the inflation gun for purposes other than tyre inflation.
- Never put an inflation gun against human skin or any opening in the human body, even if covered by clothing.
- Never use an inflation gun for cleaning personal clothing.

Repetitive motion hazards

- When using a power tool to perform work-related activities, the operator might experience discomfort in the hands, arms, shoulders, neck, or other parts of the body.
- Adopt a comfortable posture whilst maintaining secure footing and avoiding awkward or off-balance postures. Changing posture during extended tasks can help avoid discomfort and fatigue.
- Do not ignore symptoms such as persistent or recurring discomfort, pain, throbbing, aching, tingling, numbness, burning sensation, or stiffness. Stop using the tool, tell your employer and consult a physician.

Noise hazards

- High sound levels can cause permanent hearing loss and other problems such as tinnitus. Use hearing protection as recommended by your employer or occupational health and safety regulations.

- To prevent unnecessary increases in noise and vibration levels, Operate and maintain the tool, and select, maintain and replace the accessories and consumables, in accordance with this instruction manual.

Workplace hazards

- Slip/Trip/Fall is a major cause of serious injury or death. Be aware of excess hose left on the walking or work surface.
- Never use the inflation gun in areas where machinery such as conveyor belts, robots etc. are working.
- Avoid inhaling dust or fumes or handling debris from the work process which can cause ill health (for example, cancer, birth defects, asthma and/or dermatitis). Use dust extraction and wear respiratory protective equipment when working with materials which produce airborne particles.
- Some dust created by power sanding, sawing, grinding, drilling and other construction activities contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm. Some examples of these chemicals are:
 - Lead from lead based paints
 - Crystalline silica bricks and cement and other masonry products
 - Arsenic and chromium from chemically-treated rubber
- Your risk from these exposures varies, depending on how often you do this type of work. To reduce your exposure to these chemicals: work in a well ventilated area, and work with approved safety equipment, such as dust masks that are specially designed to filter out microscopic particles.
- This tool is not intended for use in potentially explosive atmospheres and is not insulated from coming into contact with electric power.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

• CONSERVAR - ENTREGAR AL USUARIO



- Nuestro objetivo es producir herramientas que le ayuden a trabajar de un modo eficaz y seguro. USTED es el dispositivo de seguridad más importante de esta herramienta y de cualquier otra. Su atención y sentido común son la mejor protección para evitar lesiones. Es imposible cubrir aquí todos los peligros existentes, pero hemos intentado resaltar algunos de los más importantes.
- Solamente operarios cualificados y plenamente formados deben instalar, ajustar o utilizar esta herramienta eléctrica.
- No se debe modificar ningún aspecto de esta herramienta ni de sus accesorios.
- No utilice esta herramienta si está dañada.
- Si las señales de presión de trabajo o de advertencia de peligro situadas en la herramienta dejan de ser legibles o se desprenden, sustitúyalas sin demora.

Si desea obtener información adicional sobre seguridad, consulte:

- La documentación e información que acompaña a la máquina.
- La empresa, sindicato y/o asociación comercial.
- Asimismo, podrá encontrar más información sobre seguridad y salud de los trabajadores en los siguientes sitios web:
 - <http://www.osha.gov> (EE UU)
 - <http://europe.osha.eu.int> (Europa)

Peligro en el suministro de aire y las conexiones

- El aire a presión puede causar lesiones graves.
- Siempre antes de realizar reparaciones o cambiar accesorios, apague el suministro de aire, vacíe la manguera de presión de aire y desconecte la herramienta del suministro de aire cuando no esté en uso.
- Nunca apunte la salida de aire hacia usted o hacia ninguna otra persona.
- Las mangueras de conexión pueden causar lesiones graves. Siempre debe comprobar las mangueras y los ajustes dañados o sueltos.
- La presión de aire no puede exceder un máximo de 6,3 bar / 90 psi o según se especifique en la placa de identificación de la herramienta.

Peligros relacionados con proyectiles

- Lleve siempre puesta protección para los ojos y la cara resistente a los golpes cuando se encuentre en las proximidades del funcionamiento, reparación o mantenimiento de la herramienta o cambiando accesorios en la herramienta.
- Asegúrese de que todas las demás personas que se encuentren en la zona lleven protección para los ojos y la cara resistente a los golpes.
- Incluso las partículas pequeñas pueden causar daños en los ojos y provocar ceguera.

Peligros relacionados con el uso

- No utilice la pistola de hinchado para nada que no sea inflar neumáticos.
- No dirija la pistola de hinchado contra la piel de las personas o contra ninguna abertura en el cuerpo humano, ni siquiera cubierta por ropa.
- No utilice una pistola de hinchado para limpiar prendas personales.

Riesgos derivados por movimientos repetitivos

- Cuando se utiliza una herramienta mecánica para actividades de trabajo, el operario puede experimentar molestias en las manos, brazos, hombros, cuellos u otras partes del cuerpo.
- Adopte una postura cómoda mientras mantiene una posición firme evitando posturas extrañas o desequilibradas. Cambiar de postura durante las tareas prolongadas puede ayudar a evitar las molestias y la fatiga.
- No ignore síntomas como las molestias persistentes o recurrentes, el dolor, dolores punzantes, hormigueos, adormecimientos, sensación de quemazón o rigidez. Deje de utilizar la herramienta, informe a su superior y consulte a un médico.

Peligros de ruido

- Los niveles sonoros elevados pueden provocar pérdida de oído permanente y otros problemas como el tinnitus. Utilice protección para los oídos siguiendo las recomendaciones de su empresa o de las normas de seguridad y salud ocupacional.
- Para evitar aumentos innecesarios de los niveles de ruido, haga funcionar y realice el mantenimiento de la herramienta de acuerdo con este manual de instrucciones.

Riesgos en el lugar de trabajo

- Resbalones, tropiezos y caídas son las causas más frecuentes de lesiones graves o muerte. Preste atención a las mangueras que se encuentren en el suelo o en la superficie de trabajo.
- No use la pistola de hinchado en zonas en las que haya máquinas (cintas transportadoras, robots, etc.) en funcionamiento.
- Evite inhalar polvo o humos o manejar residuos del proceso de trabajo que puedan causar problemas de salud (como cáncer, defectos congénitos, asma y/o dermatitis). Utilice un mecanismo de extracción de polvo y use equipo de protección respiratoria cuando trabaje con materiales que producen partículas que pueden ser transportadas por el aire.
- Las operaciones de lijar, aserruchar, esmerilar, taladrar y otras actividades de construcción producen polvo que podría contener productos químicos que se ha demostrado en el Estado de California que causan cáncer, defectos de nacimiento u otros daños reproductivos. Algunos ejemplos de estos productos químicos son los siguientes:
 - Plomo de las pinturas con base de plomo
 - Cemento y ladrillos de sílice cristalina y otros productos de mampostería
 - Arsénico y cromo provenientes de madera químicamente tratada.
- El riesgo de exposición varía de acuerdo con la frecuencia que usted realice este tipo de trabajo. Para reducir su exposición a estos productos químicos: trabaje en una área bien ventilada y con equipo de seguridad apropiado, tal como máscaras contra el polvo especialmente diseñadas para filtrar las partículas microscópicas.
- No se recomienda el uso de esta herramienta en atmósferas potencialmente explosivas, y no está aislada para entrar en contacto con corriente eléctrica

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

• CONSERVER ET DONNER IMPÉRATIVEMENT A L'UTILISATEUR



- Notre objectif est de fabriquer des outils qui vous permettent de travailler en toute sécurité et efficacement. Quel que soit l'outil, le dispositif de sécurité le plus important, c'est VOUS ! Votre attention et votre bon sens sont la meilleure protection contre les accidents. Il est impossible d'énumérer tous les dangers potentiels mais nous avons essayé de rappeler les plus importants.
- L'installation, le réglage et l'utilisation de cet outil motorisé ne doivent être confiés qu'à des opérateurs qualifiés et formés.
- Ne modifier en aucun cas l'outil ou ses accessoires.
- Ne pas utiliser cet outil s'il a subi des dégâts.
- Si les vignettes apposées sur l'outil pour indiquer la pression de fonctionnement ou des mises en garde ne sont plus lisibles ou se décolle, les remplacer sans attendre.

⚠ Pour plus d'informations concernant la sécurité, consulter :

- Les documents et notices d'informations fournis avec cet outil.
- Votre employeur, votre syndicat ou votre association professionnelle.
- Vous pourrez obtenir d'autres informations concernant l'hygiène et la sécurité au travail sur les sites suivants :
 - <http://www.osha.gov> (États-Unis),
 - <http://europe.osha.eu.int> (Europe)

⚠ Dangers liés à l'alimentation en air et aux branchements

- L'air sous pression peut provoquer de graves blessures.
- Toujours arrêter l'alimentation en air, évacuer l'air sous pression contenu dans les flexibles et débrancher l'outil du circuit d'alimentation en air lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé, avant de changer d'accessoire ou avant d'effectuer des réparations.
- Ne jamais diriger le jet d'air vers soi ou vers quelqu'un d'autre.
- Le fouettement des flexibles peut provoquer de graves blessures. Toujours vérifier que les flexibles et les raccords ne sont ni endommagés ni desserrés.
- Ne pas dépasser la pression d'air maximale de 6,3 bar / 90 psi relatifs ou la pression indiquée sur la plaque signalétique de l'outil.

⚠ Risques de projection

- Toujours porter une protection résistante aux impacts pour les yeux et le visage lorsque vous utilisez l'outil ou que vous êtes près de la personne qui l'utilise, pour l'entretenir, le réparer ou changer les accessoires.
- Assurez-vous que toutes les autres personnes portent une protection résistante aux impacts pour les yeux et le visage dans la zone d'utilisation.
- Même de petits projectiles peuvent blesser les yeux et entraîner une cécité.

⚠ Risques pendant l'utilisation

- Ne jamais utiliser un pistolet de gonflage à d'autres fins que le gonflage des pneumatiques.
- Ne jamais poser un pistolet de gonflage contre une peau humaine ni dans un orifice quelconque du corps humain, même couvert par un vêtement.
- Ne jamais utiliser un pistolet de gonflage pour nettoyer des vêtements personnels.

⚠ Dangers liés aux mouvements répétitifs

- Lorsqu'il utilise un outil motorisé pour effectuer un travail, l'opérateur peut ressentir un inconfort au niveau des mains, des bras, des épaules,

du cou ou d'autres parties du corps.

- Adopter une posture confortable tout en gardant de bons appuis et en évitant les mauvaises positions ou les positions déséquilibrées. Changer de posture pendant la réalisation de tâches prolongées peut contribuer à éviter l'inconfort et la fatigue.
- Ne pas ignorer les symptômes tels qu'un inconfort persistant ou récurrent, des douleurs, élancements, maux divers, fourmillements, engourdissements, une sensation de brûlure ou une raideur. Cesser d'utiliser l'outil, avertir l'employeur et consulter un médecin.

⚠ Dangers liés au bruit

- Des niveaux sonores élevés peuvent provoquer une perte auditive permanente et d'autres problèmes tels que des acouphènes. Utilisez une protection auditive comme cela est recommandé par votre employeur ou les règlements sur la santé et la sécurité au travail.
- Afin d'éviter toute augmentation inutile des niveaux de bruit, utiliser et entretenir l'outil conformément au manuel d'utilisation.

⚠ Dangers liés au lieu de travail

- Les glissades, trébuchements ou chutes sont une cause majeure d'accidents corporels graves voire mortels. Penser à la surlongueur de flexible restant dans le passage ou dans l'aire de travail.
- Ne jamais utiliser un pistolet de gonflage dans des endroits où des machines telles que courroies transporteuses, robots, etc., sont en fonctionnement.
- Éviter d'inhalier les poussières ou vapeurs ou de manipuler les débris provenant des travaux qui peuvent provoquer des maladies (par exemple cancer, problèmes respiratoires, asthme ou dermatite). Utiliser des équipements d'extraction des poussières et porter des équipements de protection respiratoire pour travailler avec des matériaux qui produisent des particules en suspension.
- Certaines poussières créées par ponçage mécanisé, sciage, meulage, perçage et autres travaux de construction contiennent des substances chimiques qui sont reconnues comme pouvant provoquer des cancers, des anomalies congénitales et autres problèmes de reproduction. Parmi ces substances chimiques, on trouve :
 - le plomb provenant des peintures au plomb ;
 - la silice cristalline présente dans les briques, le ciment et autres matériaux de maçonnerie ;
 - l'arsenic et le chrome provenant des caoutchoucs traités chimiquement.
- Le risque lié à l'exposition à ces substances varie en fonction de la fréquence à laquelle on effectue ce type de travail. Pour réduire l'exposition à ces substances chimiques : travailler dans des endroits correctement ventilés et avec des équipements de sécurité homologués tels que des masques antipoussières spécialement conçus pour filtrer les particules microscopiques.
- Il n'est pas recommandé d'utiliser cet outil dans des atmosphères potentiellement explosives et celui-ci n'est pas isolé pour entrer en contact avec l'énergie électrique.

NORME DI SICUREZZA

• NON GETTARE - DA CONSEGNARE ALL'UTENTE



- Il nostro obiettivo è produrre utensili che aiutino a lavorare con efficienza e in sicurezza. Il dispositivo di sicurezza più importante per questo o per altri utensili è l'UTENTE. L'attenzione e il buon senso sono la migliore protezione contro gli infortuni. Non è possibile trattare tutti i possibili rischi in questo documento, ma abbiamo cercato di evidenziare alcuni tra quelli più importanti.
- Questo utensile elettrico deve essere installato, regolato ed utilizzato solo da personale qualificato ed addestrato.
- Questo prodotto e i relativi accessori non devono essere modificati.
- Non utilizzare l'utensile se è stato danneggiato.
- Se le targhette indicanti la velocità nominale, la pressione di esercizio e i segnali di pericolo sull'utensile diventano illeggibili o si staccano, sostituirle immediatamente.
- Adottare una postura comoda mantenendo un appoggio sicuro sui piedi ed evitando le posizioni scomode o sbilanciate. Durante le lavorazioni prolungate, può essere utile cambiare posizione per evitare disagio e fatica.
- Non ignorare sintomi persistenti e ricorrenti quali disagio, dolore, fitte, indolenzimento muscolare, formicolio, intorpidimento, bruciore o rigidità. Interrompere l'utilizzo dell'utensile, informare il datore di lavoro e rivolgersi a un medico.

Per ulteriori informazioni sulla sicurezza, consultare:

- Altri documenti e informazioni in dotazione a questo utensile.
- Il proprio datore di lavoro, sindacato e/o associazione professionale.
- Ulteriori informazioni sulla salute e la sicurezza sul lavoro sono disponibili sui seguenti siti Web:
 - <http://www.osha.gov> (USA).
 - <http://europe.osha.eu.int> (Europa)

Rischi connessi all'alimentazione pneumatica e relativi collegamenti

- L'aria sotto pressione può causare gravi lesioni personali.
- Chiudere sempre l'erogazione dell'aria e scollegare l'utensile dalla rete quando non viene utilizzato, prima di sostituire gli accessori o quando si eseguono riparazioni.
- Non dirigere mai il getto d'aria verso sé stessi o altre persone.
- I colpi di frusta dei tubi possono causare gravi danni. Controllare attentamente tubi e raccordi per accertare eventuali perdite o rotture.
- Non superare il limite massimo di 6,3 bar (90 psig) di pressione dell'aria o il valore indicato sulla targhetta dell'utensile.

Rischio di espulsione di parti e frammenti

- Si raccomanda di indossare sempre dispositivi di protezione per occhi e viso resistenti agli impatti quando si è impegnati ad azionare o riparare l'utensile, effettuarne la manutenzione, sostituirne gli accessori o se ci si trova nelle vicinanze durante lo svolgimento delle suddette operazioni.
- Assicurarsi che tutto il personale operante nell'area indossi i dispositivi di protezione per occhi e viso resistenti agli impatti.
- Anche frammenti di piccole dimensioni possono causare danni agli occhi o anche cecità.

Rischi correlati all'uso dell'utensile

- Non utilizzare mai la pistola di gonfiaggio per scopi diversi dal gonfiare pneumatici.
- Non puntare mai una pistola di gonfiaggio contro la pelle umana o qualsiasi apertura del corpo umano, anche se coperte da indumenti.
- Non utilizzare mai una pistola di gonfiaggio per pulire indumenti personali.

Rischi connessi ai movimenti ripetitivi

- Durante l'utilizzo di utensili elettrici per l'esecuzione di attività lavorative, l'operatore può provare dolore localizzato alle mani, agli arti superiori, alle spalle o in altre parti del corpo.

Pericoli dovuti al rumore

- Elevati livelli sonori possono provocare la perdita permanente dell'udito e altri problemi come l'acufene. Utilizzare i dispositivi di protezione acustica così come raccomandato dal proprio datore di lavoro o dalle norme di salute e sicurezza sul lavoro.
- Per evitare inutili aumenti dei livelli del rumore, è necessario utilizzare lo strumento ed effettuarne la manutenzione in conformità al presente manuale di istruzioni.

Rischi relativi al luogo di lavoro

- Scivolamenti, inciampi e cadute sono un'importante causa di infortuni gravi o mortali. Prestare attenzione alla presenza di tratti di tubo flessibile sulla superficie di calpestio o di lavoro.
- Non utilizzare mai una pistola di gonfiaggio in aree dove sono in funzionamento macchinari come nastri trasportatori, robot, ecc.
- Evitare l'inalazione di polveri o fumi o il trattamento di residui dei processi di lavorazione che possono causare malattie (per esempio, cancro, malformazioni fetali, asma e/o dermatite). Utilizzare l'estrazione di polvere e indossare attrezzature protettive per la respirazione durante il lavoro con materiali che producono particelle sospese nell'aria.
- La polvere prodotta da sabbatura elettrica, utilizzo della sega, smerigliatura, perforazione e altre attività edili contiene sostanze chimiche che lo Stato della California ritiene provochino cancro, malformazioni del feto e disturbi dell'apparato riproduttivo. Si riportano di seguito alcuni esempi di tali sostanze chimiche:
 - piombo contenuto nelle vernici mattoni,
 - mattoni, cemento e altri materiali edili in silice cristallina
 - arsenico e cromo provenienti da gomma trattata chimicamente
- I rischi derivanti dall'esposizione a tali materiali variano in base alla frequenza di svolgimento dell'attività. Per ridurre l'esposizione a tali sostanze chimiche: lavorare in aree ben ventilate e utilizzare dispositivi di sicurezza approvati, come le maschere antipolvere progettate appositamente per filtrare le particelle microscopiche.
- Questo strumento non è raccomandato per l'uso in atmosfere potenzialmente esplosive e non è dotato di isolamento contro i contatti con l'alimentazione elettrica.

SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR

• KASSERA EJ - GE TILL ANVÄNDAREN



Svenska
(Swedish)

- Vårt mål är att tillverka verktyg som hjälper dig att arbeta säkert och effektivt. Den viktigaste säkerhetsanordningen för denna målsättning och alla verktyg är du själv. Din aktsamhet och goda omdöme utgör det bästa skyddet mot skador. Alla tänkbara risker kan inte täckas in här, men vi har försökt att ta upp de viktigaste.
- Endast kvalificerade och utbildade operatörer ska installera, justera eller använda detta verktyg.
- Detta verktyg och medföljande tillbehör får inte modifieras på något sätt.
- Använd inte detta verktyg om det är trasigt.
- Om märkvarvet, driftstrycket eller varningsskyltarna på verktyget inte är läsbara eller lossnar ska de bytas omedelbart.

⚠ För ytterligare säkerhetsinformation, se:

- Övriga dokument och information som packas med detta verktyg.
- Din arbetsgivare, fackförbund och/eller branschförbund.
- Ytterligare hälso- och säkerhetsinformation kan fås från följande webbplatser: <http://www.osha.gov> (USA), <http://europe.osha.eu.int> (Europe)

⚠ Risker med försörjning och anslutning av tryckluft

- Trycksatt luft kan orsaka allvarlig skada.
- Stryp alltid lufttillförseln, eliminera trycket i slangarna och koppla bort verktyget från tryckluftskällan när det inte används, före utbyte av tillbehör och vid reparation.
- Rikta aldrig luftstrålen mot dig själv eller andra.
- Snärtande slangar kan orsaka allvarliga skador. Kontrollera alltid om slangar eller kopplingar är skadade eller lösa.
- Låt inte lufttrycket överstiga 6,3 bar/90 psi, eller det tryck som anges på verktygets märkplåt.

⚠ Kringflygande föremål

- Använd alltid slagtåliga ögon- och ansiktsskydd om du arbetar med eller uppehåller dig i närheten av verktyg som används, repareras eller underhålls eller verktygstillbehör som byts ut.
- Handskar och skyddskläder rekommenderas.
- Även små föremål som kastas iväg kan skada ögonen och orsaka blindhet.

⚠ Risker vid användning

- Gebruik het luchtpistool nooit voor andere doeleinden dan het oppompen van banden.
- Houd een luchtpistool nooit tegen de huid of een lichaamsopening, zelfs niet tegen lichaamsdelen die met kleding bedekt zijn.
- Gebruik een luchtpistool nooit voor het schoonblazen van persoonlijke kleding.

⚠ Faror vid repetitiva rörelser

- Vid användning av motordrivna verktyg för att utföra arbetsrelaterade aktiviteter, kan operatören uppleva obehag i händer, armar, axlar, nacke

eller andra kroppsdelar.

- Inta en bekväm ställning med fötterna stadigt på underlaget och undvik ställningar som är obehagliga eller där du kan tappa balansen. Att ändra ställning under längre arbetspass kan hjälpa till att undvika obehag och utmattnings.
- Ignorera inte symptom som ihållande eller återkommande obehag, smärta, dunkningar, värk, stickningar, domningar, brännande känsla eller stelhet. Lägg ifrån dig verktyget, prata med din arbetsgivare och besök läkare.

⚠ Bullerskador

- Höga ljudnivåer kan orsaka permanent hörselförlust och andra problem, t.ex. tinnitus. Använd hörselskydd som rekommenderas av din arbetsgivare eller via arbetskydds- och hälsoregler.
- För att förhindra onödiga ökning i ljudbullernivåer använd och underhåll verktyget enligt bruksanvisningen.

⚠ Arbetsplatsrisker

- Att halka/snubbla/ramla är väsentliga orsaker till allvariga skador och dödsfall. Var medveten om överskjutande slang som ligger kvar på gång- och arbetsytor.
- Gebruik een luchtpistool nooit op plaatsen waar machines zoals transportbanden, robots enz. in werking zijn.
- Undvik att inandas damm eller andra ångor eller att hantera rester från arbetsprocessen som kan orsaka sjukdom (t.ex. cancer, fosterskador, astma och/eller hudinflammationer). Använd dammsug och andningsskydd när du arbetar med material som producerar luftburna partiklar.
- En del damm som skapas av motorblästring, -sågning, -polering, -boring och andra konstruktionsaktiviteter innehåller kemikalier som i delstaten Kalifornien anses orsaka cancer och fosterskador eller andra reproduktiva skador. Några exempel på dessa kemikalier är:
 - Bly från blybaserad målarfärg
 - Kristallint silikattegel och cement och andra murverksprodukter
 - Arsenik och krom från kemiskt behandlat gummi.
- Den risk som utsätts för varierar beroende på hur ofta du utför den här typen av arbeten. För att reducera din exponering för dessa kemikalier: arbeta i ett väl ventilerat utrymme och arbeta med godkänd säkerhetsutrustning, såsom andningsmasker som är speciellt utformade för att filtrera bort mikroskopiska partiklar.
- Detta verktyg rekommenderas inte vid användning i potentiellt explosiva atmosfärer och inte isolerat för att komma i kontakt med elkraft.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

• NICHT WEGWERFEN - AN BENUTZER WEITERLEITEN



- Es ist unser Anliegen, Werkzeuge herzustellen, die Sie bei der Arbeit sicher und wirksam unterstützen. Der Hauptverantwortliche für Ihre Sicherheit sind SIE. Sorgfalt und Umsicht sind der beste Schutz vor Verletzungen. Diese Sicherheitshinweise enthalten einige der wichtigsten Gefahrenquellen; sie können jedoch nicht alle möglichen Gefahren abdecken.
- Dieses Elektrowerkzeug sollte nur von entsprechend geschulten Personen installiert, eingerichtet und verwendet werden.
- Werkzeug und Zubehör dürfen in keinem Fall modifiziert werden.
- Dieses Werkzeug bei einer Beschädigung nicht verwenden.
- Wenn auf dem Werkzeug befindliche Schilder zu Nenndrehzahl und Betriebsdruck oder Gefahrenwarnschilder unleserlich werden oder sich ablösen, diese sofort ersetzen.
- Wenn auf dem Werkzeug befindliche Schilder zu Nenndrehzahl und Betriebsdruck oder Gefahrenwarnschilder unleserlich werden oder sich ablösen, diese sofort ersetzen.

⚠ Weitere Unterlagen und Informationen, die dem Werkzeug beiliegen.

- Arbeitgeber, Gewerkschaft und/oder Fachverband.
- Weitere Informationen über Sicherheit und Gesundheitsschutz am Arbeitsplatz sind auf folgenden Websites erhältlich:
 - <http://www.osha.gov> (USA).
 - <http://europe.osha.eu.int> (Europa)

⚠ Gefahren im Zusammenhang mit Luftversorgung und -anschlüssen

- Druckluft kann schwere Verletzungen verursachen.
- Schließen Sie stets die Luftzufuhr, lassen Sie die Druckluft aus dem Schlauch entweichen und trennen Sie das Werkzeug von der Luftzufuhr, wenn das Werkzeug nicht in Gebrauch ist und bevor Sie Zubehör austauschen oder Reparaturen ausführen.
- Richten Sie die Druckluft nie auf sich oder andere.
- Lose, unter Druck stehende Schläuche können schwere Verletzungen verursachen. Überprüfen Sie das Werkzeug stets auf beschädigte oder lose Schläuche und Anschlussstücke.
- Beachten Sie die Höchstgrenze für den Luftdruck von 6,3 bar (90 psig) bzw. die auf dem Typenschild des Werkzeugs angegebene Höchstgrenze.

⚠ Gefahren im Zusammenhang mit katapultierten Bauteilen

- Tragen Sie stets schlagfeste Schutzbrillen und Gesichtsschutz, wenn Sie mit dem Werkzeug arbeiten, es warten oder reparieren, Zubehör austauschen oder sich in der Nähe der Arbeiten am oder mit dem Werkzeug aufhalten.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass andere, die sich in der Nähe des Werkzeugs aufhalten, schlagfeste Schutzbrillen und Gesichtsschutz tragen.
- Auch kleine Absplatterungen können Augenverletzungen und Erblindung hervorrufen.

⚠ Gefahren während des Betriebs

- Verwenden Sie die Luftpistole nur zum Füllen von Reifen.
- Richten Sie eine Luftpistole nie gegen menschliche Haut oder eine Körperöffnung, auch wenn diese durch Kleidung bedeckt sind.
- Benutzen Sie eine Luftpistole niemals zur Reinigung persönlicher Kleidung.

⚠ Gefahren im Zusammenhang mit sich wiederholenden Bewegungen

- Im Beruf kann die Verwendung eines Elektrowerkzeugs nach längerer Zeit zu Unbehagen an Händen, Armen, Schultern, Nacken oder anderen Körperteilen führen.
- Nehmen Sie eine bequeme Stellung ein, achten Sie gleichzeitig auf einen sicheren Stand und vermeiden Sie eine schlechte oder schiefe Körperhaltung. Bei längeren Arbeiten können Unbehagen und Ermüdung sich dadurch vermeiden lassen, dass immer wieder die Körperhaltung gewechselt wird.
- Ignorieren Sie keine Symptome wie anhaltendes oder wiederkehrendes Unbehagen, Schmerzen, Pochen, Kribbeln, Gefühllosigkeit, ein brennendes Gefühl, Gelenksteifigkeit oder sonstige Beschwerden. In dem Fall die Verwendung des Werkzeugs einstellen, Ihren Arbeitgeber benachrichtigen und einen Arzt aufsuchen.

⚠ Lärmgefährdungen

- Hohe Geräuschpegel können zu dauerhaftem Gehörverlust und anderen Problemen wie Ohrensausen führen. Verwenden Sie Gehörschutz, wie von Ihrem Arbeitgeber oder von den Arbeitsschutzvorschriften empfohlen.
- Betreiben und warten Sie das Gerät in Übereinstimmung mit dieser Gebrauchsanweisung, um eine unnötige Erhöhung der Lärmbelastung zu verhindern.

⚠ Gefahren am Arbeitsplatz

- Ausrutschen, Stolpern und Stürze gehören zu den häufigsten Verletzungs- oder Todesursachen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass weder auf dem Boden noch auf der Arbeitsfläche Schläuche herumliegen, die nicht gebraucht werden.
- Verwenden Sie die Luftpistole niemals in Bereichen, in denen Maschinen wie Förderbänder, Roboter usw. betrieben werden.
- Vermeiden Sie das Einatmen von Staub oder Dämpfen oder den Umgang mit Rückständen, die bei der Arbeit entstehen und möglicherweise gesundheitsschädlich sein können (wie beispielsweise Krebs, Geburtsfehler, Asthma und/oder Dermatitis). Bei Arbeiten, in deren Verlauf Stäube entstehen, sind eine Staubabsauganlage sowie Atemschutzgeräte zu verwenden.
- Bestimmte Stäube, die beim Schmirgeln, Sägen, Schleifen, Bohren und bei anderen Herstellungs- und Bautätigkeiten entstehen, enthalten Chemikalien, die nach dem Informationsstand des US-Bundesstaates Kalifornien Krebs sowie embryonale Missbildungen oder sonstige Störungen der Fortpflanzungsorgane hervorrufen. Unter anderem sind folgende Chemikalien schädlich:
 - Blei aus bleihaltigen Farben und Lacken
 - Kristalliner Silikastein, Zement und sonstige Baustoffe
 - Arsen und Chrom aus chemisch behandeltem Gummi.
- Das Ausmaß Ihrer Gefährdung hängt u. a. von der Häufigkeit ab, mit der Sie diesen Stoffen ausgesetzt sind. So schützen Sie sich bestmöglich gegen solche Chemikalien: Achten Sie auf eine ausreichende Belüftung des Arbeitsbereichs und arbeiten Sie mit der angebrachten Sicherheitsausrüstung wie Staubschutzmasken mit speziellen Mikropartikelfiltern.
- Vom Einsatz dieses Geräts in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen wird abgesehen. Das Gerät ist nicht für den Kontakt mit elektrischen Strom isoliert.

INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA

• NÃO DEITE FORA - DÊ AO UTILIZADOR



Português
(Portuguese)

- Nossa meta é produzir ferramentas que o ajudem a trabalhar com segurança e eficiência. O dispositivo de segurança mais importante para esta ou qualquer outra ferramenta é VOCÊ. Sua atenção e critério são a melhor proteção contra ferimentos. Não é possível cobrir aqui todos os riscos possíveis, mas tentamos destacar alguns dos mais importantes.
- Somente operadores qualificados e treinados devem instalar, ajustar ou usar esta ferramenta elétrica.
- Este produto e seus acessórios não devem ser modificados em qualquer circunstância.
- Não utilize essa ferramenta se ela foi danificada.
- Se a velocidade nominal, a pressão de operação ou os sinais de aviso de perigo na ferramenta deixa de ser legível ou se torna destacada, substitua-a sem atraso.

⚠ Para mais informações de segurança, consulte:

- Outros documentos e informações que acompanham a ferramenta.
- O seu empregador, sindicato e/ou associação de classe.
- Outras informações sobre saúde e segurança ocupacional podem ser obtidas nos seguintes sites:
 - <http://www.osha.gov> (EUA)
 - <http://europe.osha.eu.int> (Europa)

⚠ Perigos de conexão e fornecimento de ar

- Ar pressurizado pode causar lesões graves.
- Feche sempre o fornecimento de ar, alivie a pressão da mangueira e desconecte a ferramenta da tomada de ar quando não estiver em uso, antes de alterar os acessórios ou fazer reparos.
- Nunca dirija o ar para si mesmo ou outra pessoa.
- Mangueiras chicoteando podem causar lesões graves. Verifique sempre se existem mangueiras e conexões danificadas ou soltas.
- Não exceda a pressão do ar máxima de 6,3 bar / 90 psi, ou como definido na placa de identificação da ferramenta.

⚠ Perigo de objetos projetados

- Utilize sempre proteção ocular e facial resistente a impactos quando trabalhar com a ferramenta ou quando estiver perto da ferramenta, quando efetuar reparações na ferramenta ou quando substituir acessórios na ferramenta.
- Certifique-se de que todas as pessoas que estiverem perto da máquina utilizam proteção ocular e facial.
- Mesmo os projéteis mais pequenos podem ferir os olhos e provocar cegueira.

⚠ Perigos de operação

Nunca use a arma de encher com ar para propósitos que sejam diferentes de encher um pneu.

Nunca coloque uma arma de encher com ar contra a pele humana ou em qualquer orifício do corpo humano, mesmo se estiver coberto com roupa.

Nunca use uma arma de encher com ar para limpar roupas pessoais.

⚠ Perigos do movimento repetitivo

- Quando usar uma ferramenta elétrica para executar atividades relacionadas ao trabalho, o operador pode sentir desconforto nas mãos, braços, ombros, pescoço ou outras partes do corpo.
- Adote uma postura confortável enquanto mantém uma posição equilibrada, evitando posturas inadequadas ou sem equilíbrio. Mudando a postura durante tarefas estendidas pode ajudar a evitar o desconforto e fadiga.
- Não ignore sintomas como desconforto periódico e persistente, dor, palpitações, sensibilidade, formigamento, dormência, sensação de queimação ou rigidez. Pare de usar a ferramenta, informe seu empregador e consulte um médico.

⚠ Perigos associados ao ruído

- Os níveis de ruído elevados podem provocar perda de audição permanente e outros problemas como audição de zumbido. Utilize a proteção auditiva recomendada pelo seu empregador ou pelos regulamentos de higiene e segurança ocupacional.
- Para evitar aumentos de ruído desnecessários, utilize e mantenha a ferramenta conforme indicado neste manual de instruções.

⚠ Perigos no Local de Trabalho

- Escorregões, tropeções e quedas são as maiores causas de lesões graves ou morte. Não deixe excesso de mangueira nas vias de acesso ou no local de trabalho.
- Nunca use a arma de encher com ar em áreas onde o maquinário, como esteiras, robôs, etc., estiverem trabalhando.
- Evite inalar poeira ou fumaça, ou manusear detritos do processo de trabalho que podem causar males à saúde (por exemplo, câncer, defeitos de nascença, asma e/ou dermatite). Use equipamento extrator de poeira e equipamento de proteção respiratória quando trabalhar com materiais que produzam partículas em suspensão no ar.
- Certas poeiras criadas pelo jateamento, serração, esmerilhamento, perfuração e outras atividades mecanizadas de construção podem conter componentes químicos que o Estado da Califórnia reconhece como causadores de câncer, defeitos de nascença e outros prejuízos ao sistema reprodutor humano. Alguns exemplos desses componentes químicos são:
 - Chumbo de tinta à base de chumbo
 - Tijolos de sílica cristalina, cimento e outros produtos de alvenaria
 - Arsênico e cromo da borracha tratada quimicamente.
- Seu risco a essas exposições varia, dependendo da frequência que você realiza esse tipo de trabalho. Para reduzir sua exposição a esses componentes químicos: trabalhe em área bem ventilada e use equipamentos de proteção apropriados, como máscaras contra poeira que sejam especificamente indicadas para partículas microscópicas.
- No se recomienda el uso de esta herramienta en atmósferas potencialmente explosivas, y no está aislada para entrar en contacto con corriente eléctrica.

SIKKERHETSANVISNINGER

• KAST IKKE BORT - GI TIL BRUKER



Norsk
(Norwegian)

- Vårt mål er å produsere verktøy som hjelper deg å utføre arbeidet sikkert og effektivt. DU er det viktigste sikkerhetslementet ved bruk av dette og alle andre verktøy. Din dømmekraft og forsiktighet er den beste beskyttelsen mot personskade. Selv om ikke alle mulige faresituasjoner kan dekkes her, har vi forsøkt å belyse noen av de viktigste.
- Dette mekaniske verktøyet skal kun installeres, justeres eller brukes av kvalifiserte og erfarne operatører.
- Verktøyet og tilbehøret må ikke på noen måte modifiseres.
- Ikke bruk dette verktøyet hvis det har blitt skadet.
- Hvis den nominelle hastigheten, driftstrykket eller farevarselstiltene på verktøyet ikke lenger er leselige eller løsner, må disse skiftes ut umiddelbart.

For mer sikkerhetsinformasjon, se:

- Andre dokumenter og informasjon som leveres sammen med dette verktøyet.
- Din arbeidsgiver, arbeidsgiverforening og/eller handelsstandforening.
- Ytterligere informasjon om arbeidssikkerhet er å finne på følgende hjemmesider:
 - <http://www.osha.gov> (USA)
 - <http://europe.osha.eu.int> (Europa)

Farer forbundet med trykkluftbeholdere og -koblinger

- Luft under trykk kan forårsake alvorlige helseskader.
- Før du skifter tilbehør eller utfører reparasjoner, eller når trykkluftskilden ikke brukes, skal lufttilførselen alltid stenges av, trykk i slangen skal elimineres og verktøyet skal koples fra lufttilførselen.
- Rett aldri trykkluftstrålen mot deg selv eller andre.
- Slinger som slår tilbake kan forårsake alvorlig skade. Kontroller alltid for skadde eller løse slanger og kopplingsdeler.
- Det maksimale lufttrykket må ikke overstige 6,3 bar/90 psig, eller som angitt på verktøyetypeskilt.

Farer forbundet med prosjektiler

- "Bruk alltid støtmotstadig ansikts- og øyevern når du er involvert i eller befinner deg i nærheten av verktøyet mens det er i drift, under reparasjon eller vedlikehold eller ved bytte av tilbehør i verktøyet.
- Sørg for at alle andre i området bruker støtmotstandig øye- og ansiktsvern
- Selv små prosjektiler kan forårsake øyeskade og blindhet.

Farer under drift

- Bruk aldri fyllepistolen for andre formål enn dekkfylling.
- Legg aldri en fyllepistol mot en persons hud eller noen åpning i kroppen, selv om den er dekket av klær.
- Bruk aldri en fyllepistol for rengjøring av personlige klær.

Repeterende bevegesesfarer

- Ved bruk av et elektrisk verktøy til å utføre arbeidsrelaterte aktiviteter

kan operatøren oppleve ubehag i hender, armer, skuldre, nakke eller andre deler av kroppen.

- Innta en behagelig posisjon mens du beholder godt fotfeste og unngår en upraktisk eller ubalansert stilling. Hvis du skifter stilling under langvarige oppgaver, kan dette hjelpe deg til å unngå ubehag og tretthet.
- Ikke ignorer symptomene, slik som vedvarende eller tilbakevendende ubehag, smerte, pulserende, verkende, prikkende, nummende, brennende følelse eller stivhet. Stopp bruken av verktøyet, gi arbeidsgiveren din beskjed og oppsøk lege.

Støyfarer

- Høye støynivåer kan forårsake permanent hørseltapp og andre problemer, som tinnitus. Bruk hørselvernet som anbefales av arbeidsgiveren din eller som påbys gjennom HMS-forskriftene.
- For å forhindre unødvendig økning i støynivåene, skal verktøyet betjenes og vedlikeholdes i tråd med instruksjonene i denne håndboken.

Farer på arbeidsplassen

- Å skli/snuble/falle er en hyppig årsak til alvorlig skade eller død. Vær oppmerksom på overfløydige deler av slangen på bakken der man går eller arbeider.
- Bruk aldri fyllepistolen i områder der maskineri, slik som transportbelter, roboter osv. er i drift.
- Unngå å puste inn støv eller damp og å håndtere helseskadelige avfallsprodukter fra arbeidsprosessen (som kan forårsake for eksempel kreft, fødselsdefekter, astma og/eller dermatitt). Bruk støvavsug og pusteutstyr når du arbeider med materialer som avgir luftbårne partikler.
- Enkelte typer støv som frigjøres ved sandblåsing, saging, sliping, boring og andre byggeaktiviteter inneholder kjemikalier som den amerikanske staten California regner som kreftfremkallende, som årsak til foster-skader og på andre måter skadelig for forplantningsprosessen. Dette er noen eksempler på slike kjemikalier:
 - Bly fra blyholdig maling
 - Blokker av krystallinsilika, sement og andre murprodukter
 - Arsenikk og krom fra kjemikaliebehandlet gummi
- Den helsefaren som utgår fra slike produkter varierer, avhengig av hvor ofte du utfører denne type arbeid. For å redusere din eksponering for disse kjemikaliene: Jobb alltid på et godt ventilert område, bruk godkjent sikkerhetsutstyr som f.eks. støvmasker som er spesielt utviklet for å filtrere bort mikroskopiske partikler.
- Dette verktøyet anbefales ikke brukt i potensielt eksplosive omgivelser og er ikke isolert mot kontakt med strøm.

VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

• NIET WEGGOOIEN - BESTEMD VOOR DE GEBRUIKER



Nederlands
(Dutch)

- Wij zetten ons in voor het produceren van gereedschappen waarmee u veilig en efficiënt kunt werken. Voor elk gereedschap geldt dat U de belangrijkste veiligheidsfactor bent. Uw zorgvuldigheid en beoordelingsvermogen bieden de beste bescherming tegen lichamelijk letsel. Wij kunnen in dit document niet alle gevaren behandelen, maar brengen een aantal belangrijke gevaren onder uw aandacht.
- De installatie, het afstellen en het gebruik van dit elektrische gereedschap is uitsluitend voorbehouden aan hiertoe bevoegd en opgeleid personeel.
- Dit gereedschap en de daarbij behorende accessoires mogen niet gewijzigd worden.
- Gebruik dit gereedschap niet indien het beschadigd is.
- Indien de aanduidingen van de nominale snelheid, de operationele druk of de gevaaraanduidingen op het gereedschap onleesbaar zijn of los raken, vervang ze onmiddellijk.

⚠ Raadpleeg voor nadere veiligheidsinformatie:

- Overige met dit gereedschap meegeleverde documenten en informatie.
- Uw werkgever, brancheorganisatie en/of vakbond.
- Nadere informatie over welzijn en veiligheid op de werkvloer vindt u op de volgende websites: <http://www.osha.gov> (VS), <http://europe.osha.eu.int> (Europa)

⚠ Gevaar m.b.t. luchttoevoer en luchtleidingen

- Perslucht kan ernstig letsel veroorzaken.
- Schakel de luchttoevoer uit, verwijder lucht uit de leidingen en koppel het gereedschap, wanneer u het niet gebruikt, af van de luchttoevoer alvorens accessoires te verwisselen of reparaties uit te voeren.
- Richt de luchtleiding nooit op uzelf of op een ander.
- Wegschietende slangen kunnen ernstig letsel veroorzaken. Controleer altijd of slangen en hulpstukken onbeschadigd zijn en goed vastzitten.
- Overschrijd de maximale luchtdruk van 6,3 bar / 90 psi, of de waarde op de naamplaat van het gereedschap niet.

⚠ Gevaren in verband met wegschietende delen

- Draag altijd slagvaste oog- en gezichtsbescherming wanneer u betrokken bent bij gebruik, reparatie of onderhoud van het gereedschap of bij het vervangen van accessoires op het gereedschap.
- Controleer of anderen in de werkruimte slagvaste oog- en gezichtsbescherming dragen.
- Zelfs kleine wegschietende voorwerpen kunnen oogbeschadiging en blindheid veroorzaken.

⚠ Operationele risico's

- Gebruik het luchtpistool nooit voor andere doeleinden dan het oppompen van banden.
- Houd een luchtpistool nooit tegen de huid of een lichaamsopening, zelfs niet tegen lichaamsdelen die met kleding bedekt zijn.
- Gebruik een luchtpistool nooit voor het schoonblazen van persoonlijke kleding.

⚠ Gevaar: repeterende beweging

- Tijdens het gebruik van elektrisch gereedschap, ervaart de bediener mogelijk een onprettig gevoel in de handen, armen, schouders, nek of andere lichaamsdelen.
- Neem een prettige houding aan en zorg dat u in balans bent. Neem geen slechte houding aan en zorg dat u niet uit balans raakt. Voorkom

een onprettig gevoel en vermoeidheid door regelmatig van houding te veranderen gedurende langdurige taken.

- Negeer nooit de volgende symptomen: aanhoudend of terugkerend ongemak, pijn, kloppende pijn, tintelingen, gevoelloosheid, branderigheid of stijfheid. Staak het gebruik van het gereedschap, stel uw werkgever op de hoogte van uw ervaringen en neem contact op met een arts.

⚠ Geluidsgevaaren

- Hoge geluidsniveaus kunnen permanente gehoorschade en andere problemen veroorzaken, zoals tinnitus. Gebruik de door uw werkgever of de relevante Arbowet- en regelgeving aanbevolen gehoorbescherming.
- Gebruik en onderhoud het gereedschap volgens de instructies in deze handleiding om een onnodige toename van het geluidsniveau te voorkomen.

⚠ Werkplaatsgevaaren

- Uitglijden, struikelen en vallen zijn belangrijke oorzaken van ernstig lichamelijk letsel of de dood. Let goed op buizen die op het loop- of werkoppervlak liggen.
- Gebruik een luchtpistool nooit op plaatsen waar machines zoals transportbanden, robots enz. in werking zijn.
- Voorkom het inademen van stof of dampen of het hanteren van vuil afkomstig van het werkproces, die schadelijk zijn voor de gezondheid (denk hierbij aan kanker, aangeboren afwijkingen, astma en/of dermatitis). Zuig stof af en draag een stofmasker wanneer u werkt met materialen die deeltjes afgeven aan de lucht.
- Elektrisch schuren, zagen, slijpen, boren en andere bouwactiviteiten creëren stof die chemicaliën bevat die bij de staat Californië bekend staan als elementen die kankerverwekkend zijn, aangeboren afwijkingen veroorzaken of een nadelige invloed op de voortplanting hebben. Voorbeelden van dit soort chemicaliën zijn:
 - Lood uit verf op loodbasis
 - Silicakristallen, cement en andere metselproducten
 - Arsenicum en chroom in rubber dat met chemicaliën is behandeld
- In hoeverre u risico loopt, is afhankelijk van de frequentie waarmee u dit soort werkzaamheden uitvoert. Beperk blootstelling aan dit soort chemicaliën als volgt: werk in een goed geventileerde ruimte, werk met goedgekeurde veiligheidsuitrusting, zoals stofmaskers die speciaal ontwikkeld zijn voor het filteren van microscopisch kleine deeltjes.
- Dit gereedschap mag niet worden gebruikt in een potentieel explosieve atmosfeer. Het gereedschap is niet geïsoleerd tegen stroomdoorgang.

SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKSER

• KASSÉR IKKE DETTE - GIV DET TIL BRUGEREN



- Vores mål er at producere værktøj, der gør arbejdet sikkert og effektivt for dig. Den vigtigste sikkerhedsforanstaltning for dette og alt andet værktøj er DIG. Din omhu og sunde fornuft er den bedste beskyttelse mod ulykker. Alle mulige faremomenter kan ikke dækkes her, men vi har forsøgt at fremhæve nogle af de vigtigste.
- Kun kvalificerede og oplærte brugere må installere, justere eller benytte dette maskinværktøj.
- Dette værktøj og dets tilbehør, må ikke modificeres.
- Dette værktøj må ikke bruges, hvis det er beskadiget.
- Hvis tilladte hastigheds-, driftstryks- eller advarselsmærkater på værktøjet ikke længere kan læses eller falder af, skal der straks sættes nye på.

⚠ Få yderligere sikkerhedsoplysninger her:

- Øvrige dokumenter og anvisninger, der følger med dette værktøj.
- Din arbejdsgiver, fagforening og/eller handelsforening.
- Få yderligere oplysninger om arbejdsmiljøet på følgende websites:
 - <http://www.osha.gov> (USA).
 - <http://europe.osha.eu.int> (Europe)

⚠ Faremoment: trykluft og tilslutning

- Luft under tryk kan forårsage alvorlig tilskadekomst.
- Sluk altid for lufttilførslen, tag trykket af slangen, og kobl værktøjet fra, når det ikke benyttes, og der skiftes tilbehør og foretages reparation.
- Vend aldrig luft mod dig selv eller andre.
- Piskende slanger kan forårsage alvorlig personskade. Se altid efter beskadigede og løse slanger og fittings.
- Lufttrykket må aldrig overstige 6,3 bar/90 psig, eller som angivet på værktøjets fabriksskilt.

⚠ Projekttilfarer

- Brug altid slagfast øjen- og ansigtsbeskyttelse, når du er involveret i eller står i nærheden af betjening, reparation eller vedligeholdelse af værktøjet, eller der skiftes tilbehør på værktøjet.
- Sørg for at alle andre i området bruger slagfast øjen- og ansigtsbeskyttelse.
- Selv små projektiler kan lædere øjne og forårsage blindhed.

⚠ Betjeningsfarer

- Brug aldrig luftpistolen til andet formål end til at oppumpe dæk.
- Ret aldrig en luftpistol mod menneskehed eller en åbning i en menneskekrop, også selvom kroppen er dækket med tøj.
- Brug aldrig en luftpistol til at rengøre personlig beklædning.

⚠ Gentagne bevægelsesfarer

- Når der anvendes maskinværktøj til at udføre arbejdsrelaterede aktiviteter, vil brugeren muligvis føle ubehag i hænder, arme, skuldre, nakke

og andre dele af kroppen.

- Indtag en bekvem stilling, mens der bevares et godt fodfæste og undgå akavede eller ubalancerede stillinger. Det kan hjælpe at skifte stilling ved langvarige opgaver for at forebygge ubehag og træthed.
- Lad ikke symptomer som f.eks. vedvarende eller tilbagevendende ubehag, smerte, dunken, irritation, prikken, følelsesløshed, brænden eller stivhed gå upåagtet hen. Hold op med at bruge værktøjet, informér din arbejdsgiver, og tal med en læge.

⚠ Støjfarer

- Høje lyd niveauer kan resultere i permanent høretab og andre problemer som f.eks. tinnitus. Brug høreværn, som anbefalet af din arbejdsgiver eller af sundheds- og sikkerhedsreglerne på arbejdspladsen.
- For at forhindre at støjniveauerne forøges unødigt skal du betjene og vedligeholde værktøjet i henhold til denne brugervejledning.

⚠ Farer på arbejdspladsen

- En af de hyppigste årsager til alvorlig og livsfarlig personskade er, at man glider, snubler eller flader. Vær opmærksom på slanger, der er efterladt på gulvet.
- Brug aldrig luftpistolen i områder, hvor der betjenes transportbånd, robotter osv.
- Undgå indånding af støv eller håndtering af affald fra de arbejdsprocesser, som kan være skadelige for dit helbred (f.eks. cancer, fostermisdannelser, astma og/eller dermatitis). Brug et udsugningsanlæg og brug beskyttende respirationsudstyr, når du arbejder med materialer, der frembringer luftbårne partikler.
- En del støv, som frembringes ved pudsnings, savning, slibning, boring og andre byggeaktiviteter indeholder kemikalier, hvorom delstaten Californien ved, at de forårsager cancer, fostermisdannelser og anden reproduktiv skade. Nogle eksempler på sådanne kemikalier er:
 - Bly fra blyholdig maling
 - Silikatkrystalholdige mursten, cement og andre murværksprodukter
 - Arsenik og krom fra kemisk behandlet gummi
- Risikoen ved udsættelse for disse stoffer varierer, afhængigt af hvor ofte du udfører denne slags arbejde. Du kan mindske udsættelse for disse kemikalier ved at gøre følgende: Udfør arbejdet i et område med god ventilation og brug godkendt sikkerhedsudstyr såsom støvmasker, der er specielt godkendt til at bortfiltrere mikroskopiske partikler.
- Dette værktøj anbefales ikke til brug i potentielt eksplosive atmosfærer og er ikke isoleret til at komme i kontakt med elektrisk strøm.

TURVAOHJEET

• ÄLÄ HÄVITÄ - ANNETTAVA KÄYTTÄJÄLLE



- Tavoitteemme on valmistaa työkaluja, jotka auttavat työskentelemään turvallisesti ja tehokkaasti. Tämän ja minkä tahansa muun laitteen tärkein turvallisuustekijä on SEN KÄYTTÄJÄ. Huolellisuutesi ja arviointikykyisi ovat paras suoja loukkaantumista vastaan. Kaikkia mahdollisia vaaratekijöitä ei voida käsitellä tässä ohjeessa, joten tässä keskitytään niistä tärkeimpiin.
- Vain pätevät, koulutetut käyttäjät saavat asentaa tämän sähkötyökalun tai säätää tai käyttää sitä.

- Tätä työkalua tai sen varusteita ei saa muuttaa millään tavalla.
- Älä käytä tätä työkalua, jos se on vaurioitunut.
- Jos nimellismopeuden tai toimintapaineen kyllit tai vaarasta varoittavat kyllit eivät ole enää selvästi luettavissa tai irtoavat, ne on vaihdettava viiveettä.

⚠ Turvallisuuteen liittyviä lisätietoja löytyy seuraavista lähteistä:

- Muut työkalun mukana toimitetut oppaat ja tiedotteet
- Työnantajasi, alan ammattiliitto ja/tai yhdistys
- Työturvallisuus- ja -turvallisuutta koskevia lisätietoja on saatavissa seuraavilta verkkosivuilta:
 - <http://www.osha.gov> (USA).
 - <http://europe.osha.eu.int> (Eurooppa)

⚠ Paineilmaan ja liittäntöihin liittyvät vaarat

- Paineilma voi aiheuttaa vakavia vammoja.
- Sulje aina ilmansyöttö, poista paine putkistosta ja irrota työkalu ilmansyöttöstä, kun sitä ei käytetä, tehtäessä korjaustoimia tai ennen varusteiden vaihtamista.
- Älä koskaan suuntaa paineilmaa itseäsi tai ketään muuta kohti.
- Hallitsemattomasti liikkuvat letkut voivat aiheuttaa vakavia vammoja. Tarkasta aina, että letkut ja liitokset ovat ehjiä ja tiukasti kiinni.
- Älä käytä työvälineessä pikaliittimiä. Lue asennusohjeet oikean asennuksen varmistamiseksi.
- Älä käytä yleiskierrellimiä ilman lukkotappeja.
- Ilmanpaine ei saa ylittää 6,3 baaria (90 psig) tai työkalun nimiläatassa ilmoitettua painetta.

⚠ Lentävistä kohteista aiheutuvat vaaratekijät

- "Käytä aina iskunkestäviä suojalaseja ja kasvosuojusta työkalun käyttö-, korjaus- ja huoltoalueella tai niiden läheisyydessä sekä varusteiden vaihdon yhteydessä.
- Varmista, että muut samalla alueella olevat käyttävät iskunkestäviä suojalaseja ja kasvosuojuksia.
- Pienetkin kappaleet voivat vaurioittaa silmiä ja aiheuttaa sokeuden.

⚠ Käyttöä koskevat vaaratekijät

- Älä käytä täyttöpistoolia muihin toimenpiteisiin, kuin ainoastaan renkaan täyttämiseen.
- Älä aseta täyttöpistoolia ihmisihoa tai ihmiskehoa vasten siitäkään huolimatta, vaikka ne olisivat suojattu vaatteilla.
- Älä käytä täyttöpistoolia henkilökohtaisten vaatteiden puhdistamiseen.

⚠ Toistuvien liikkeiden aiheuttamat vaarat

- Kun sähkötyökalua käytetään työtehtävissä, käyttäjä saattaa tuntea epämukavuutta käsissä, käsivarsissa, hartioissa, niskassa ja muissa kehonosissa.

- Työskentele miellyttävässä mutta tukevassa asennossa ja vältä hanka- lia työasentoja ja epätasapainoa. Asennon vaihto pidempään kestävässä tehtävässä voi auttaa välttämään epämukavuutta ja väsymistä.
- Älä jätä oireita huomioimatta, kuten jatkuvaa tai toistuvaa epämukavuutta, kipua, pakotusta, särkyä, pistelyä, tunnottomuutta, polttavaa tunnetta tai jäykkyyttä. Keskeytä työkalun käyttö, kerro siitä työnantajalle ja ota yhteys lääkäriin.

⚠ Meluvaara

- Kovat äänet voivat aiheuttaa pysyviä kuulovaurioita ja muita ongelmia, kuten tinnitystä.
- Käytä työnantajan tai työterveys- ja työturvallisuusmääräysten suosittelemia kuulosuojaimia.

⚠ Työpaikkaan liittyvät vaarat

- Liukastuminen, kompastuminen tai kaatuminen voi johtaa vakavaan tapaturmaan tai kuolemaan. Varo lattialla tai työalustalla olevia letkuja.
- Älä käytä täyttöpistoolia alueella, missä koneet, kuten hinnakuljettimet, robotit jne. ovat toiminnassa.
- Vältä pölyn ja höyryjen hengittämistä ja työskentelyjätteiden käsittelyä, jotka voivat aiheuttaa terveyshaittoja (esimerkiksi syöpää, vastasyntyneiden epämuodostumia, astmaa ja/tai ihotulehdusta (dermatiittia)). Käytä pölynpoistoa ja hengityssuojainta, kun työstettävistä materiaaleista irtoaa ilmaan hiukkasia.
- Jotkut hionnassa, sahauskassa, rouhinnassa, porauksessa ja muissa rakennustöissä syntyvät pölyt sisältävät kemikaaleja, jotka Kalifornian osavaltion mukaan aiheuttavat syöpää, vastasyntyneiden epämuodostumia ja lisääntymisongelmia. Esimerkkejä tällaisista kemikaaleista:
 - liijypohjaisista maaleista lähtevä liijy
 - tiilistä, sementistä ja muista muurausaineista lähtevä kiteinen piidioksidi
 - kemiallisesti käsitellyistä kumista lähtevä arsenikki ja kromi
- Altistuminen riski näille kemikaaleille riippuu siitä, kuinka usein teet tämänkaltaista työtä. Voit vähentää altistumista näille kemikaaleille seuraavasti: työskentele hyvin tuuletetulla alueella ja käytä hyväksytyjä suojavälineitä, kuten hengityssuojaimia, jotka suodattavat pois mikroskooppisen pienet hiukkaset.
- Tätä työkalua ei ole suositeltu käytettäväksi räjähdysalttiissa ympäristössä eikä sitä ole eristetty suojaamaan sähkötapaturmilta sen joutuessa kosketuksiin sähkövirtilähteiden kanssa.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ТЕХНИКЕ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ

• НЕ ВЫБРАСЫВАЙТЕ – ПЕРЕДАЙТЕ ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЮ



Russkij (Äzky)
(Russian)

- Нашей целью является создание инструментов, помогающих обеспечить безопасное и эффективное выполнение работ. Самым важным фактором для достижения этой цели, а также для обеспечения защиты любого инструмента являетсяесть ВБ САММ. Ваша внимательность и серьезная оценка всех рисков являются лучшей защитой от травм. В настоящем документе невозможно охватить все вероятные опасности, но мы постарались описать некоторые наиболее важные из них.
- Производить установку, регулировку и эксплуатацию данного механизированного инструмента разрешается только квалифицированному и обученному персоналу.
- Запрещается модифицировать данный инструмент и его принадлежность каким-либо образом.
- В случае повреждения данного инструмента его использование

запрещено.

- Если этикетка с информацией о номинальной скорости, рабочем давлении или с предупреждающими об опасности знаками на корпусе инструмента стала неразборчивой или отклеилась, следует без промедления заменить ее.

⚠ Дополнительная информация по технике безопасности:

- Другие документы и информация, находящиеся в упаковке с данным инструментом.
- Ваш работодатель, профсоюз и/или отраслевая ассоциация.
- Дополнительная информация по охране труда и технике безопасности представлена на следующих веб-сайтах:
 - <http://www.osha.gov> (США);

- <http://europe.osha.eu.int> (Европа).

⚠ Опасности, связанные с подсоединением и подачей сжатого воздуха

- Воздух под давлением может вызвать серьезную травму.
- Когда инструмент не используется, а также перед заменой его принадлежностей или при проведении ремонтных работ, обязательно отключите подачу сжатого воздуха, сбросьте давление воздуха в шланге и отсоедините инструмент от линии подачи сжатого воздуха.
- Запрещается направлять поток воздуха на себя или на кого-либо еще.
- Битение шлангов может привести к серьезной травме. Обязательно проверяйте шланги и фитинги на предмет повреждения или слабого закрепления.
- Не превышайте максимально допустимого значения давления воздуха 6,3 бара (90 фунтов на кв. дюйм, ман.) или значения, указанного на паспортной табличке инструмента.

⚠ Опасность вылета осколков

- Всегда надевайте ударопрочные средства защиты глаз и лица при непосредственном участии или нахождении рядом в процессе работы, ремонта или техобслуживания инструмента либо замены его принадлежностей.
- Убедитесь, что на всех остальных людях, находящихся в рабочей зоне, надеты ударопрочные средства защиты глаз и лица.
- Даже мелкие вылетевшие осколки могут повредить глаза и вызвать слепоту.

⚠ Опасности при работе

- Ни в коем случае не пользуйтесь пульверизатором для целей, отличных от накачивания шин.
- Никогда не направляйте пульверизатор на кожу и другие открытые участки тела, даже если они покрыты одеждой.
- Никогда не используйте пульверизатор для чистки личной одежды.

⚠ Опасность повторяющихся движений

- При использовании механизированного инструмента для выполнения рабочих операций могут возникать неприятные ощущения в кистях, предплечьях, плечах, шее или других частях тела.
- Сохраняйте удобное и надежное положение тела и ног, избегая неуклюжих или неустойчивых поз. Смена положения при выполнении продолжительных операций поможет избежать дискомфорта и утомления.
- Не игнорируйте такие симптомы, как постоянный или периодический дискомфорт, острая или ноющая боль, пульсация, покалывание, онемение, ощущение жжения или

окоченение. Прекратите работу с инструментом, сообщите своему работодателю и проконсультируйтесь с врачом.

⚠ Шумовые опасности

- Высокий уровень шума может вызвать постоянную потерю слуха и другие проблем, такие как звон в ушах.
- Используйте средства защиты органов слуха, которые рекомендуются заказчиком и положениями по охране труда и технике

⚠ Опасности на рабочем месте

- Подскальзывание, спотыкание и падение являются основными причинами серьезных травм и смерти. Остерегайтесь избыточных частей шлангов, оставленных в зоне прохода или на рабочей площадке.
- Ни в коем случае не используйте пульверизатор в местах работы оборудования (конвейерных лент, роботов и т.д.).
- Избегайте вдыхания пыли и паров или работы с обрезками, образовавшимися в ходе рабочего процесса, — они могут стать причиной возникновения заболеваний (таких как рак, врожденные пороки развития, астма и/или дерматит). При работе с материалами, выделяющими переносимые по воздуху частицы, используйте систему вытяжки пыли и надевайте средства защиты органов дыхания.
- Некоторые виды пыли, образующейся при пескоструйной обработке, пилении, шлифовании, сверлении и других строительных работах, содержат химические вещества, признанные в штате Калифорния веществами, вызывающими рак и врожденные пороки развития либо негативно влияющими на репродуктивную систему. Ниже перечислены некоторые из таких химических веществ:
 - свинец из красок на свинцовой основе;
 - кирпичи, цемент и другие стеновые изделия из кристаллического кремнезема;
 - мышьяк и хром из химически обработанного каучука (резины).
- Ваш риск в отношении перечисленных воздействий меняется в зависимости от того, как часто вы выполняете данный вид работ. Чтобы уменьшить воздействие на вас указанных химических веществ, работайте в хорошо вентилируемом помещении с применением одобренных средств защиты, таких как пылезащитные маски, предназначенные специально для фильтрации микроскопических частиц.
- Данный инструмент не рекомендуется использовать в потенциально взрывоопасных средах; он не имеет изоляции для контакта с электричеством.

安全说明

- 切勿丢弃 - 请交给使用者

- 我们的目标是生产帮您安全高效工作的工具。本工具或其他任何工具的最重要安全装置就是您。您的小心谨慎和良好的判断力是避免伤害的最好保护。此处无法尽述所有潜在危险，但我们会重点描述当中的重要危险。
- 只有合格的或接受过培训的操作员才可以安装、调节或使用此电动工具。
- 此工具及其附件不得以任何形式进行改造。
- 如果此工具已损坏，则不得使用。
- 如果工具上的额定转速、操作压力或危险警示牌不再清晰

可读或已脱落，请立即更换。

⚠ 更多的安全信息请参见：

- 随该工具附带的其他文件和资料。
- 您的雇主、工会和/或行业协会。
- 更详细的职业卫生和安全信息可由以下网站获得
 - <http://www.osha.gov> (美国)
 - <http://europe.osha.eu.int> (欧洲)



中文
(Simplified
Chinese)

na προκαλέσουν τύφλωση.

⚠️ Κίνδυνοι χειρισμού

- Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ το πιστόλι φουσκώματος για άλλο σκοπό, πλην του φουσκώματος ελαστικών.
- Μην ακουμπάτε ποτέ ένα πιστόλι φουσκώματος επάνω στο ανθρώπινο δέρμα ή σε κάποιο άνοημο του ανθρώπινου σώματος, ακόμη κι αν καλύπτεται από ρούχα.
- Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ ένα πιστόλι φουσκώματος για τον καθαρισμό των προσωπικών ενδυμάτων.

⚠️ Κίνδυνοι από επαναλαμβανόμενη κίνηση

- Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε ένα εργαλείο για την εκτέλεση δραστηριοτήτων που σχετίζονται με την εργασία, ο χειριστής είναι δυνατό να νιώσει δυσκολία στα χέρια, τους βραχίονες, τους ώμους, τον αυχένα ή σε άλλες περιοχές του σώματος.
- Λάβετε άνετη στάση σώματος, πατώντας καλά στο έδαφος και αποφεύγοντας τις αδέξιες κινήσεις ή την απώλεια της ισορροπίας. Η εναλλαγή στάσεων κατά τις εργασίες με μεγάλη διάρκεια μπορεί να σας βοηθήσει να αποφύγετε την αίσθηση δυσκολίας και κόπωσης.
- Μην αγνοήσετε συμπτώματα, όπως την ετίμηση ή επαναλαμβανόμενη δυσκολία, τρεμούλα, πιάσιμο, μυρμηκίαση, ροδίασμα, κάψιμο ή πιάσιμο. Σταματήστε τη χρήση του εργαλείου, ενημερώστε τον εργοδότη σας και ζητήστε ιατρική συμβουλή.

⚠️ Κίνδυνοι από τον θόρυβο

- Τα υψηλά επίπεδα ήχου μπορεί να προκαλέσουν μόνιμη απώλεια της ακοής και άλλα προβλήματα όπως εμβόη. Χρησιμοποιείτε προστατευτικά αυτιών όπως συνιστώνται από τον εργοδότη σας ή τους κανονισμούς για την υγεία και την ασφάλεια στο χώρο εργασίας.
- Για να αποτρέψετε την άσκοπη αύξηση του επιπέδου θορύβου, χειρίζεστε και διατηρείτε το εργαλείο σύμφωνα με τα όσα αναγράφονται σε αυτό το εγχειρίδιο χρήσης.

⚠️ Κίνδυνοι στο χώρο εργασίας

- Ολισθήσεις (γλιστρήματα) / σκονοπονήματα / πτώσεις, αποτελούν κύριες αιτίες σοβαρού τραυματισμού ή θανάτου. Προσέχετε τον περιστευόμενο εύκαμπτο σωλήνα που αφήνεται στην επιφάνεια βάδισης ή εργασίας.
- Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ το πιστόλι φουσκώματος σε χώρους όπου λειτουργούν μηχανήματα όπως, π.χ., ιμάντες μεταφοράς.
- Μην εισπνέετε σκόνη ή αναθυμιάσεις και μην χειρίζεστε απόβλητα της διαδικασίας εργασίας, τα οποία είναι δυνατό να προκαλέσουν προβλήματα υγείας (π.χ. καρκίνο, συγγενείς ανωμαλίες, άσθμα ή/και δερματίτιδες). Χρησιμοποιήστε εξοπλισμό εξόφλησης σκόνης και προστατευτικό αναπνευστικό εξοπλισμό όταν εργάζεστε με υλικά τα οποία παράγουν αερομεταφερόμενα σωματίδια.
- Η σκόνη που παράγεται από αμμοβολή, τριόνισμα, λείανση (τρόχισμα), διάτρηση και άλλες κατασκευαστικές δραστηριότητες με ηλεκτρικά ή pneυματικά εργαλεία περιέχει χημικές ουσίες γνωστές στην Πολιτεία της Καλιφόρνια για πρόκληση καρκίνου ή γενετικών ανωμαλιών (συγγενών διαμαρτυριών διαπλάσεων) ή άλλες αναπαραγωγικές βλάβες. Ορισμένα παραδείγματα αυτών των χημικών ουσιών είναι τα εξής:
 - Μόλυβδος από βαφές με βάση μόλυβδο
 - Τούβλα κρυσταλλικής σιλικόνης και τσιμέντου καθ'άλλα προϊόντα τοιχοποιίας
 - Αρσενικό και χρώμιο από χημικά επεξεργασμένο καουτσούκ
- Ο κίνδυνος που διατρέχετε από αυτές τις εκθέσεις ποικίλει, ανάλογα με το πόσο συχνά κάνετε αυτό τον τύπο εργασίας. Για τη μείωση της έκθεσής σας σ' αυτές τις χημικές ουσίες: εργάζεστε σε καλά αεριζόμενο χώρο και εργάζεστε με εγκκερισμένο εξοπλισμό ασφαλείας, όπως με μάσκες για τη σκόνη που είναι ειδικά σχεδιασμένες να φιλτράρουν μικροσκοπικά σωματίδια.
- Το εργαλείο αυτό δεν συνιστάται για χρήση σε πιθανώς εκρηκτικές ατμόσφαιρες και δεν διαθέτει μόνωση προστασίας από επαφή με ηλεκτρικό ρεύμα.

BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK

• NE DOBJA EL – ADJA ÁT A FELHASZNÁLÓNAK!



- Célszerű, hogy olyan eszközöket gyártunk, melyekkel biztonságosan és hatékonyan lehet dolgozni. Ehhez és bármely szerszámmal a legfontosabb biztonsági eszköz az ŐN. Az ŐN figyelme és ítélelőképesége jelentik a legjobb védelmet bármilyen sérülés ellen. Minden lehetséges veszélyt nem lehet itt felsorolni, de megpróbáltuk a legfontosabbakat kiemelni.
- E szerszámgépet csak képzett és gyakorlott kezelők telepíthetik, állíthatják be vagy használhatják.
- Ezt a szerszámot semmilyen módon sem szabad megváltoztatni.
- Ne használja a szerszámot, ha sérült. Ha a névleges fordulatszámot és a működési nyomást tartalmazó, vagy a figyelmeztető címkék valamelyike nem olvasható, vagy leválik a szerszámról, azonnal cserélje ki.

⚠️ További biztonsági információkat talál:

- Olvassa el az eszközözhöz mellékelt további dokumentumokat és információkat.
- Az ŐN munkáltatójához, a szakszervezethez és/vagy szakmai egyesülethez.
- További szakmai egészségügyi és biztonsági információkat a következő weboldalakon talál:
 - <http://www.osha.gov> (USA).
 - <http://europe.osha.eu.int> (Európa)

⚠️ Levegőtöltő rendszerrel és csatlakozásokkal kapcsolatos veszélyek

- A nyomás alatt lévő levegő súlyos sérüléseket okozhat.
- Ha a szerszám nincs használatban zárja el a levegő-adagolást, ürítse ki a tömlőt és válassza le az eszközt a levegő-vezetékől bármilyen termék-beállítási művelet előtt, mint például tartozékok cseréje vagy javítások.
- Soha ne irányítsa a levegőt önmaga vagy más személyek felé
- A nyomás alatt lévő lengő tömlők komoly sérüléseket okozhatnak. Mindig ellenőrizze, hogy a tömlők és csatlakozások ne legyenek hibásak vagy meglazulva.
- Ne haladja meg a 6,3 bar / 90 psi értéket - vagy a táblán feltüntetett - maximális levegőnyomást.

⚠️ Kilőködésveszély

- Mindig ütésálló szem- és arcvédőt használjon, amikor a szerszámmal dolgozik, javítja vagy karbantartja azt vagy ilyen tevékenység közelében tartózkodik, továbbá a szerszámtartozékok cseréjekor.
- Feltétlenül ellenőrizze, hogy a közelében tartózkodók viselnek-e ütésálló szem- és arcvédőt.
- Még a kicsi részecskék is zemsérülést vagy vakságot okozhatnak.

⚠️ Használat közbeni veszélyek

- A felfúvó pisztolyt kizárólag a gumibroncsok felfúvására használja.
- Tilos a felfúvó pisztolyt a bőrre, vagy az emberi test bármely nyílására

helyezni, akkor is, ha azt ruha takarja.

- Ne használja a felfúvó pisztolyt ruházat tisztításához.

⚠️ Ismétlődő mozgásból adódó veszélyes

- Az elektromos szerszámgépekkel végzett munkánál a gépkezelő kellemetlen érzést tapasztalhat a kezeken, a vállakon, a nyakon vagy egyéb testrészekben.
- Vegye fel a lehető legkényelmesebb testhelyzetet a munkavégzéshez, de közben biztosítson biztonságos lábtartást ügyelve, hogy ne veszítse el egyensúlyát. A hosszabb munkák során javasolt időnként megváltoztatni a testtartást, a fáradás csökkentése érdekében.
- Ne hagyja figyelmen kívül, ha folyamatos vagy visszatérő lüktető, sajgó fájdalmat, zsibbadtságot, égő fájdalmat, vagy merevséget érez. Ilyen esetben állítsa le a szerszámgépet, értesítse munkaadóját és forduljon orvoshoz.

⚠️ Zajveszélyes

- Maradandó halláskárosodást vagy fülzúgást okozhat a magas hangnyomás.
- Hallásvédő használata ajánlja a munkaadója vagy a foglalkozás egészségügyi és biztonsági jogszabályok.

⚠️ Munkavégzési óvintézkedések

- A megcsúszás, megbotlás és elesés a súlyos sérülések vagy halál fő oka. Ügyeljen a közlekedő és munkaterületeken levő felesleges tömlőszakaszokra!
- Ne használja a felfúvó pisztolyt olyan területeken, ahol más beren-

dezések, például szállítószalagok, robotok működnek.

- Ne lélegezze be a port és érintse meg a munkafolyamatból származó olyan törmeléket, amely káros lehet egészségére (például, rák, születési rendellenességek, asztma és/vagy bőrgyulladás) Ha olyan anyagokkal dolgozik, amelyek légi úton terjedő részecskéket eredményeznek, használjon porelszívót, pld. helyi porelszívó berendezést és viseljen légzőkészüléket.
- A szerszámgéppel végzett csiszolás, vágás, simítás, fúrás vagy más építkezési tevékenységek során keletkező por olyan kémiai anyagokat tartalmaz, melyeket a Kalifornia állam hatóságai a rákkeltő, születési rendellenességeket vagy más szaporodási ártalmakat okozó anyagok közé soroltak. Ilyen kémiai anyagokra például a következők:
 - Ólom az ólomtartalmú festékekből
 - Kristályos szilíciumdioxid téglából, cementből és más építőanyagokból
 - A gumi kémiai kezeléséből származó arzén és króm
- Az ilyen kockázatoknak való kitettség attól függően változik, hogy milyen gyakran végez ilyen típusú munkát. A vegyi anyagoknak való kitettség kockázatának csökkentése érdekében: dolgozzon jól szellőztetett környezetben és használjon jóváhagyott biztonsági védőkészüléket, mint például kifejezetten a mikroszkopikus részecskék szűrésére kidolgozott porvédő maszkok.
- Nem ajánlott a szerszám potenciálisan robbanásveszélyes környezetben történő használata, továbbá nem szigetelt az elektromos hálózattal való érintkezésének megakadályozására. I

DROŠĪBAS NORĀDĪJUMI

• NEIZMEST – NODOT LIETOTĀJAM



Latviešu Valoda
(Latvian)

- Mūsu mērķis ir ražot instrumentus, kas palīdz strādāt droši un efektīvi. Vissvarīgākais padoms par drošību šim vai jebkurai instrumentam esat JŪS. Jūsu piesardzība un veselais saprāts ir vislabākā aizsardzība pret traumām. Nav iespējams šajā dokumentā uzskaitīt visus iespējamos riskus, tomēr esam centušies izcelt visbūtiskākos.
- Šo ierīci drīkst izstrādāt, regulēt un lietot tikai kvalificēti un apmācīti operatori.
- Šo ierīci un tās piederumus nedrīkst pārveidot.
- Neizmantojiet šo instrumentu, ja tas ir bojāts.
- Ja nominālo apgrīziedienu, darba spiediena vai bīstamības brīdinājuma zīmes uz instrumenta vairs nav salasāmas vai atbīstējas, nekavējoties nomainiet tās.

⚠️ Papildu drošības informāciju skatiet:

- Citus dokumentus un informāciju, kas pievienota šai ierīcei.
- Pie sava darba devēja, arodbiedrības un/vai profesionālās asociācijas.
- Vairāk informācijas par arodveselību un drošību var iegūt šādās tīmekļa vietnēs:
 - <http://www.osha.gov> (ASV).
 - <http://europe.osha.eu.int> (Eiropa)

⚠️ Gaisa pievade un savienojumu riski

- Gaisss spiediena ietekmē var radīt dažādus ievainojumus.
- Kad instruments netiek lietots, pirms maināt piederumus, vai veicot apkopes darbus, vienmēr noslēdziet gaisa padevi, iztukšojiet gaisa spiediena šūteni un atvienojiet to no gaisa padeves.
- Nekad nevēršiet tiešu gaisa plūsmu savā vai citu virzienā.
- Izliektas šūtenes var radīt smagus ievainojumus. Vienmēr pārbaudiet, vai šūtenes nav bojātas, vai arī palaidiet vaļīgā šūtenes vai armatūru.
- Nepārsniedziet maksimālo atļauto gaisa spiedienu 6,3 bar / 90 psiig vai, kā norādīts instrumenta datu plāksnītē.

⚠️ Atlūzu izraisīta bīstamība

- Ja esat iesaistīts instrumenta vai tā uzlādes piederumu lietošanā, remontā vai apkopes darbos vai ja atrodaties tuvumā, kad tiek veikti šādi darbi, noteikti lietojiet pret triecieniem izturīgus acu un sejas aizsardzības līdzekļus.
- Nodrošiniet, lai visas tuvumā esošās personas lietotu pret triecieniem izturīgus acu un sejas aizsardzības līdzekļus.
- Pat nelielas atlūzas var izraisīt acu traumas un akumu.

⚠️ Eksploataācijas riski

- Nekādā gadījumā neizmantojiet piepumpēšanas pistoles citiem mērķiem, kas nav riepju piepumpēšana.
- Nedrīkst vērēt piepumpēšanas pistoli pret cilvēka ādu vai citām cilvēka ķermeņa atverēm, pat tad, ja tās sedz apģērbs.
- Nedrīkst lietot piepumpēšanas pistoli personīgo apģērba tīrīšanai.

⚠️ Atkārtotu kustību bīstamība

- Izmantojot elektroinstrumentu, lai veiktu ar darbu saistītas aktivitātes, operators var izjust diskomfortu plaukstās, rokās, plecos, kaklā vai citās ķermeņa daļās.
- Ieņemiet ērtu pozu, saglabājiet drošu atbalstu ar kājām un izvairieties no neērtām nelīdzsvarotām pozām. Pozas maiņa ilgstošu darbu laikā var palīdzēt izvairīties no diskomforta un noguruma.
- Neignorējiet tādas simptomus kā pastāvīgs vai regulārs diskomforts, sāpes, pulsēšana, smeldzi, dzirkstēšana, tirpums, dedzināšanas sajūta vai svībums. Apturiet instrumenta lietošanu, pabeidziet par to darba devējam un vērsieties pie ārsta.

⚠️ Trokšņa bīstamība

- Augstas skaņas līmeņi var izraisīt paliekošus dzirdes traucējumus un citas problēmas, piemēram, troksni ausīs. Lietojiet dzirdes

aizsarglīdzekļus, kurus ieteicis jūsu darba devējs vai paredz arodvēstības un drošības noteikumi.

- Lai novērstu nevēlamo trokšņa pieauguma līmeni, darbiniet un uzturiet rīku saskaņā ar šo pamācību.

⚠ Darbavietas bīstamība

- Slīdēšana/aizķeršanās/nokrišana ir viens no galvenajiem nopietnu ievainojumu vai nāves cēloņiem. Uzmanieties no šūtenes pārpalikiem, kas var būt atstāti uz darba virsmas vai grīdas.
- Nekādā gadījumā neizmantojiet piepumpēšanas pistoli vietās, kur darbojas tādas mašīnas kā konveijera lentes, roboti utt.
- Izvairieties no putekļu vai dūmu ieelpošanas vai darba ar grūžiem, kas var kaitēt veselībai (piemēram, kaitēt grūtniecībai, izraisīt vāzi, astmu un/vai dermatītu). Strādājot ar materiāliem, kas izplata gaisā daļiņas, lietojiet putekļu ekstrakcijas un elpošanas aizsarglīdzekļus.
- Daži putekļi, kas rodas pulēšanas, zāģēšanas, slīpēšanas, urbšanas un citu būvdarbu rezultātā satur ķīmiskas vielas, kas Kalifornijas štatom

zināmas, kā vēža, iedzimtu defektu un citu reproduktīvu kaitējumu izraisītājas. Tālāk doti dažādi piemēri:

- svins no svina saturošām krāsām;
- kristāla silīcija gabaliņi, cements un citi mūrēšanas produkti;
- arsēns un hroms no ķīmiski apstrādātās gumijas.
- Šo iedarbību risks atšķiras atkarībā no tā, cik bieži jūs darāt šo darbu. Lai samazinātu šo ietekmi no šīm ķīmiskajām vielām: strādāiet labi vēdinātās vietās un lietojiet apstiprinātas aizsargiekārtas, piemēram, putekļu aizsargmaskas, kas speciāli izstrādātas, lai filtrētu mikroskopiskas daļiņas.
- Šis rīks nav ieteicams lietošanai sprādzienbīstamā vidē, tas nav izolēts, ja nonāk saskarē ar elektrisko jaudu.

INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECIEŅSTWA

• NIE WYRZUCAJ - PRZEKAŻ UŻYTKOWNIKOWI



(Język) Polski
(Polish)

- Naszym celem jest produkowanie narzędzi, które pomagają użytkownikowi pracować bezpiecznie i wydajnie. Najważniejszym „urządzeniem zabezpieczającym” jest osoba obsługująca narzędzie. Wykazywana przez operatora ostrożność i prawidłowa ocena sytuacji są najlepszą ochroną przed odniesieniem obrażeń ciała. Nie ma możliwości opisania w niniejszej instrukcji wszystkich możliwych zagrożeń, lecz jej autorzy starali się uwzględnić najważniejsze z nich.
- Niniejsze narzędzie mechaniczne powinno być instalowane, regulowane i użytkowane wyłącznie przez wykwalifikowanych i przeszkolonych operatorów.
- Niniejszego narzędzia ani jego akcesoriów nie wolno w żaden sposób modyfikować.
- Nie wolno używać uszkodzonego narzędzia.
- Jeśli etykiety określające prędkość znamionową, ciśnienie robocze lub ostrzegające przed niebezpieczeństwem przesłania być czytelne lub odpadną, należy je niezwłocznie wymienić.

⚠ Dodatkowych informacji dotyczących bezpieczeństwa prosimy szukać:

- W innych dokumentach i informatorach zapakowanych wraz z niniejszym narzędziem.
- U pracodawcy lub w odpowiednim stowarzyszeniu, bądź organizacji zawodowej.
- Dodatkowe informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa i higieny pracy można uzyskać z następujących witryn:
 - <http://www.osha.gov> (USA),
 - <http://europe.osha.eu.int> (Europa).

⚠ Niebezpieczeństwa związane z podłączeniem do źródła sprężonego powietrza

- Powietrze pod ciśnieniem może spowodować poważne obrażenia.
- W przypadku nieużywania narzędzia lub przed przystąpieniem do zriani akcesoriów bądź do wykonania naprawy należy zawsze odciąć dopływ sprężonego powietrza, usunąć ciśnienie z przewodu elastycznego oraz odłączyć narzędzie od źródła sprężonego powietrza.
- Nie wolno kierować sprężonego powietrza na siebie lub inną osobę.
- Przewody wprawione w nagły ruch przez wydostające się sprężone powietrze mogą spowodować poważne obrażenia. Zawsze należy sprawdzać, czy przewód i połączenia nie są uszkodzone lub obciążane.

- Nie wolno przekraczać maksymalnej wartości ciśnienia powietrza wynoszącej 6,3 bara (90 psig) lub wartości podanej na tabliczce znamionowej narzędzia.

⚠ Zagrożenie odpryskami

- Podczas posługiwania się narzędziem, a także podczas naprawy lub konserwacji narzędzia bądź w trakcie wymiany jego akcesoriów należy zawsze nosić odporne na uderzenia okulary ochronne i osłonę twarzy.
- Należy również zadbać o to, aby wszystkie inne znajdujące się w pobliżu osoby nosiły okulary ochronne i osłonę twarzy.
- Nawet małe odłamki mogą uszkodzić oczy i spowodować ślepotę.

⚠ Zagrożenia związane z obsługą

- Nie korzystać z pistoletu do pompowania w celu innym niż pompowanie kół.
- Nie przykładaj pistoletu do pompowania do skóry lub otworów w ciele, nawet jeśli są osłonięte odzieżą.
- Nie stosować pistoletu do czyszczenia odzieży.

⚠ Zagrożenia związane z wykonywaniem powtarzających się ruchów

- Podczas używania narzędzia mechanicznego w celu wykonania czynności związanych z pracą operator może odczuwać dyskomfort w dłoniach, ramionach, barkach, szyi lub innych częściach ciała.
- Należy przyjąć wygodną pozycję, pamiętając jednocześnie o zachowaniu pewnego oparcia dla stóp i unikaniu nienaturalnych lub niezrównoważonych pozycji. Zmiana pozycji podczas wykonywania długotrwałych zadań może pomóc w uniknięciu dyskomfortu i zmęczenia.
- Nie należy ignorować takich objawów jak uporczywy lub powracający dyskomfort, ból, silne bicie serca, uczucie mrowienia, drętwienia, pieczenia lub zesztywnienia. Należy zaprzestać używania narzędzia, powiadomić pracodawcę i zasięgnąć porady lekarza.

⚠ Zagrożenia powodowane hałasem

- Wysokie poziomy hałas mogą spowodować trwałą utratę słuchu i inne problemy, takie jak szum w uszach. Należy stosować ochronniki słuchu zalecane przez pracodawcę lub przepisy bezpieczeństwa i higieny pracy.
- Aby zapobiec występowaniu nadmiernego wzrostu poziomów hałasu, należy użytkować i konserwować narzędzie zgodnie z niniejszą instrukcją

obsługi.

⚠ Zdroje nebezpečí z prací

- Hlavní příčina vážných zranění nebo smrti je poškození / vyvrácení/upadek. Należy uważać na luźne przewody elastyczne pozostawione na przejściach lub na powierzchniach roboczych.
- Nie stosować pistoletu do pompowania w obszarach pracy maszyn, takich jak przenośniki, roboty itp.
- Unikání wdechowania pyłu lub dymów, a także kontaktu z opilkami powstającymi w trakcie pracy, gdyż może to spowodować zły stan zdrowia (na przykład przyczynić się do powstania nowotworów, wad wrodzonych, astmy i/lub zapalenia skóry). W przypadku obróbki materiałów powodujących duże zapylenie należy stosować urządzenia odpylające oraz sprzęt ochrony dróg oddechowych.
- W skład niektórych rodzajów pyłu powstającego podczas polerowania, pilowania, szlifowania, wiercenia i innych operacji wchodzi substancje

chemiczne, które — zgodnie z wiedzą posiadaną przez władze stanu Kalifornia — mogą powodować nowotwory, wady wrodzone lub inne problemy związane z rozrodczością. Przykładem takich substancji są między innymi:

- ołów z farb ołowiowych,
- cegły silikatowe i cement oraz inne produkty murarskie,
- arsen i chrom pochodzące z chemicznie przetwarzanej gumy.
- Zdroje nebezpečí z oddziaływáním tych substancí závisí od četstotlivosti vykonávania tego rodzaju pracy. Aby zmniejszyć naražení na oddziaływanie tych substancí chemicznych, należy: pracować w dobrze wentylowanych miejscach i używać atestowanego wyposażenia ochronnego, np. masek przeciwpyłowych przeznaczonych do zatrzymywania mikroskopijnych cząstek.
- Niniejsze narzędzie nie jest zalecane do użyciu w atmosferze zagrożonej wybuchem i nie posiada izolacji zabezpieczającej w przypadku kontaktu ze źródłem napięcia elektrycznego.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY

• NEVYHAZUJTE - PŘEDEJTE UŽIVATELI



**Český Jazyk
(Czech)**

- Naším cílem je vyrábět nástroje, které vám pomohou pracovat bezpečně a efektivně. Nejdůležitějším bezpečnostním zařízením pro tento nebo jakýkoli jiný nástroj jste VY. Vaše opatnost a dobrý úsudek jsou nejlepší ochranou před úrazem. Na tomto místě nelze popsat všechna potenciální nebezpečí, pokusili jsme se však zdůraznit některá nejvýznamnější.
- Tento mechanický nástroj smíjí instalovat, seřizovat nebo používat jen kvalifikovaní a školení operátoři.
- Tento nástroj a jeho příslušenství je zakázáno jakýmkoliv způsobem upravovat.
- Nepoužívejte nástroj, pokud je poškozen.
- Pokud na nástroji nejsou čitelné štítky s hodnotami jmenovitých otáček, provozního tlaku či výstražné štítky, nebo pokud dojde k jejich oddělení od nástroje, bez prodlení je vyměňte.

⚠ Další bezpečnostní pokyny naleznete v následujících dokumentech nebo si je vyžádejte u následujících osob či organizací:

- Jiné dokumenty a informace přibalené k tomuto nástroji.
- Váš zaměstnavatel, odborové anebo obchodní sdružení.
- Další informace o ochraně zdraví a bezpečnosti při práci lze získat na následujících webových stránkách:
 - <http://www.osha.gov> (USA);
 - <http://europe.osha.eu.int> (Evropa)

⚠ Přívod vzduchu a nebezpečí při připojení

- Vzduch pod tlakem může způsobit vážný úraz.
- Vždy vypněte přívod vzduchu, z hadic vypustíte tak vzduchu a odpojte nástroj od přívodu vzduchu, pokud se nástroj nepoužívá, před výměnou jeho příslušenství nebo při provádění jeho oprav.
- Proud vzduchu nikdy nemířte na sebe nebo na kohokoli jiného.
- Házení hadic může způsobit vážný úraz. Vždy zkontrolujte, zda hadice a spojky nejsou poškozené nebo uvolněné.
- Nepřekračujte maximální tlak vzduchu 6,3 bar / 90 psig nebo tlak uvedený na štítku nástroje.

⚠ Rizika odlétávajících předmětů

- Vždy používejte nárazuvzdorné ochranné brýle a obličejový kryt při práci s nástrojem a jeho opravě a údržbě či při výměně příslušenství, nebo pokud jsou tyto činnosti prováděny ve vaší blízkosti.
- Zajistěte, aby i všichni ostatní v pracovním prostoru měli nárazuvzdorné brýle a obličejové kryty.

- Zajistěte, aby kovové odřezky byly nasměrovány tak, aby nezpůsobily žádné nebezpečí.
- I malé odlétávající předměty mohou způsobit poranění očí a následnou slepotu.

⚠ Provozní rizika

- Nikdy nepoužívejte nafukovací pistole k jinému účelu než k huštění pneumatik.
- Nikdy nepřikládejte nafukovací pistolí na pokožku, ani ji nezasouvejte do žádného tělního otvoru, i kdyby byl zakryt oděvem.
- Nikdy nepoužívejte nafukovací pistolí k čištění oděvů.

⚠ Rizika spojená s opakovaným pohybem

- Při používání mechanických nástrojů k provádění pracovních činností může operátor pociťovat mírnou bolest v oblasti rukou, paží, ramen, krku nebo i v jiných částech těla.
- Při práci stůjte v pohodlné poloze a pevně na zemi a vyvarujte se jakýchkoli nepřijemných či nejistých a nevyvážených poloh. Pravidelné změny polohy těla během delších pracovních činností mohou pomoci zabránit vzniku bolesti či nadměrné únavy.
- Nepodceňujte příznaky, jako je například trvalá nebo vracející se mírná či silnější bolest, pulzující bolest, bmění, necitlivost, palčivé pocity nebo ztuhlost. Přestaňte nástroj používat, informujte svého zaměstnavatele a poradte se s lékařem.

⚠ Nebezpečí hluku

- Vysoký hluk může trvale poškodit sluch a vést k jeho ztrátě, nebo může způsobit jiné problémy, například hučení v uších. Použijte ochranu sluchu doporučenou zaměstnavatelem, nebo předpisy pro ochranu zdraví a bezpečnost práce.
- Abyste zabránili zbytečnému zvyšování hluku, provozujte a udržíte nástroj v souladu s touto uživatelskou příručkou.

⚠ Rizika na pracovišti

- Uklouznutí, zakopnutí nebo pád jsou hlavními příčinami vážných nebo i smrtelných úrazů. Dávejte pozor na nadměrné množství hadic ponechaných na podlaze nebo na pracovní ploše.
- Nikdy nepoužívejte nafukovací pistolí na místech, kde pracují strojní zařízení, jako jsou dopravníkové pásy, roboty atd.
- Vyhněte se vdechování prachu či výparů i manipulaci s nečistotami z pracovního procesu, které mohou způsobovat zdravotní potíže

(napríklad rakovinu, poruchy pri narodení, astma alebo dermatitídu). Pri práci s materiálmi, ktoré spôsobujú uvoľňovanie častíc do vzduchu, používajte zariadenia na odsávanie prachu a noste ochranné dýchací pomôcky.

- Prach vznikajúci pri motorovom vyhlazovaní, rezaní, broušení, vŕtaní a jiných stavebných činnostiach môže obsahovať chemické látky, o ktorých je vo štáte Kalifornia známo, že spôsobujú rakovinu a poruchy pri narodení alebo iná poškodenia reprodukčného ústroja. Niektoré príklady takových chemických látok sú nasledujúce:
 - olovo z olovnatých barev;
 - cihly z krystalického křemene, cement a ďalšie stavebné materiály pro

zdíva;

- arsen a chrom z chemicky upravenej pryže.
- Vaše riziko vyplývajúce z vystavení se působení těchto látek se liší podle toho, jak často provádíte takový typ práce. Abyste omezili své vystavení se působení těchto chemických látek: pracujte v dobře větraných prostorách a používejte schválené bezpečnostní ochranné pomůcky, jako jsou například masky proti prachu, které jsou speciálně zkonstruované k odličování mikroskopických částic.
- Nástroj není doporučen pro použití v potenciálně výbušné atmosféře a není izolován pro kontakt s elektrickými nástroji.

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY

• NEVYHADZUJE - ODOVZDAJTE POUŽÍVATEĽOVI



Slovenský
(Jazyk) (Slovak)

- Naším cieľom je vyrábať nástroje, ktoré vám pomôžu pracovať bezpečne a efektívne. Najdôležitejším bezpečnostným prvkom ste VY. Vaša starostlivosť a dobrý úsudok sú najlepšou ochranou proti zraneniu. Nie je možné tu pokryť všetky možné riziká, ale pokúsili sme sa zvýrazniť tie najdôležitejšie.
- Len kvalifikované a vyškolené osoby smú inštalovať, nastavovať alebo používať tento elektrický nástroj.
- Tento nástroj a jeho príslušenstvo sa nesmie upravovať.
- Tento nástroj nepoužívajte, ak bol poškodený.

⚠ Pre ďalšie informácie o bezpečnosti slúžia:

- Ďalšie dokumenty a informácie pribalené k tomuto nástroju.
- Váš zamestnávateľ, odbory a / alebo odhodné združenie.
- Ďalšie informácie o zdraví a bezpečnosti na pracovisku nájdete na nasledujúcich webových stránkach:
 - <http://www.osha.gov> (USA)
 - <http://europe.osha.eu.int> (Európa)

⚠ Prívod vzduchu a nebezpečenstvá napojenia

- Vzduch pod tlakom môže spôsobiť vážne zranenie.
- Keď nástroj nepoužívate, pred výmenou príslušenstva alebo pri oprave vždy vypnite prívod vzduchu, z hadice vytlačte vzduch pod tlakom a nástroj odpojte od prívodu vzduchu.
- Vzduch pod tlakom môže spôsobiť vážne zranenie.
- Ťahajúce hadice môžu spôsobiť vážne zranenie. Pri nástroji nepoužívajte rýchle odpojenie spojenia.
- Neprekračujte maximálny tlak vzduchu 6,3 bar / 90 psi, ako je uvedené na štítku nástroja.

⚠ Nebezpečenstvo odletujúcich častí (projektívov)

- Pri prevádzke, oprave alebo údržbe nástroja alebo v jeho blízkosti alebo pri výmene príslušenstva nástroja vždy používajte ochranu očí a tváre odolnú voči nárazom.
- Uistite sa, či všetky osoby v pracovnom priestore majú nasadené nárazu odolné chrániče očí a tváre.
- I malé projektily môžu zraníť oči a spôsobiť stratu zraku.

⚠ Nebezpečenstvá pri prevádzke

- Nafukovacie pištole nikdy nepoužívajte na iné účely než nafukovanie pneumatík.
- Nikdy neotáčajte nafukovaciu pištoľ voči ľudskej pokožke alebo akémukoľvek otvoru v ľudskom tele, a to aj v prípade, ak je zakrytý oblečením.
- Nikdy nepoužívajte nafukovacie pištole na čistenie osobného oblečenia.

⚠ Nebezpečenstvá z opakovaných pohybov

- Pri používaní elektrického nástroja za účelom vykonania pracovných úloh môže operátor pocítiť nepohodlie v rukách, ramenách, pleciach, krku alebo iných častiach tela.
- Zaujmite pohodlné držanie tela a zároveň si zachovajte bezpečný postoj, aby ste sa vyhli neprirodzeným alebo nerovnovážnym polohám. Zmena postoja počas dlho trvajúcich prác môže pomôcť predísť nepohodliu a únave.
- Neignorujte symptómy ako trvalé alebo opakujúce sa nepohodlie, bolesť, búšenie, bodavú bolesť, trpnutie, necitlivosť, pálenie alebo stuhnutie. Prestaňte používať nástroj, informujte vášho zamestnávateľa a vyhľadajte lekára.

⚠ Nebezpečenstvá spôsobené hlukom a vibráciami

- Vysoké hladiny hluku môžu spôsobiť trvalú stratu sluchu a ďalšie problémy, ako je napríklad ušný šelest. Používajte ochranu sluchu podľa odporúčania vášho zamestnávateľa alebo podľa predpisov o ochrane zdravia a bezpečnosti pri práci.
- Aby sa zabránilo zbytočným zvýšeniam hladín hluku, náradie prevádzkujte a udržiavajte v súlade s týmto návodom na obsluhu.

⚠ Nebezpečenstvá na pracovisku

- Pošmyknutie/zakopnutie/pád sú významnou príčinou vážneho zranenia alebo smrti. Dávajte pozor na nadbytočné hadice ponechané na povrchu, kde sa chodí alebo pracuje.
- Nafukovaciu pištoľ nikdy nepoužívajte v oblastiach, kde sú v činnosti stroje ako pásy dopravníka, roboty atď.
- Predídte vdýchnutiu prachu, výparov alebo sutiny, ktoré vznikli pri práci a ktoré môžu spôsobiť zdravotné problémy (napr. rakovinu, pôrodné defekty, astmu a/alebo zápal kože). Pri práci s materiálmi, pri ktorých vznikajú vzduchové častice, používajte odsávanie prachu a vybavenie na ochranu dýchania.
- Niektoré prachy vytvorené pri pieskovaní, pílení, brúsení, vŕtaní a iných stavebných aktivitách obsahujú chemikálie, o ktorých je v štáte Kalifornia známe, že spôsobujú rakovinu a vrodené chyby alebo iné reprodukčné poškodenia. Medzi niektoré príklady takýchto chemikálií patria:
 - olovo z olovnatých farieb,
 - tehly a cement s krystalického křemňa a iné murárske produkty,
 - arzenik a chróm z chemicky ošetrenej gumy.
- Vaše riziko pri týchto expozíciách sa liší podľa toho, ako často vykonávate tento druh práce. Na zníženie expozície týchto chemikálií: pracujte v dobre vetranej oblasti a pracujte so schváleným bezpečnostným vybavením ako napríklad maskou proti prachu, ktoré je špeciálne navrhnutá na odličovanie mikroskopických častíc.
- Tento nástroj sa neodporúča používať v prostredí s nebezpečenstvom výbuchu a nie je izolované pre prípad styku s elektrickým prúdom.

NAVODILA ZA VARNO UPORABO

• NE ZAVRŽITE – PREDAJTE UPORABNIKU



Slovenski
(Jezik)
(Slovenian)

- Naším cieľom je vyrábať nástroje, ktoré vám pomôžu pracovať bezpečne a efektívne. Najdôležitejším bezpečnostným prvkom ste VY. Vaša starostlivosť a dobrý úsudok sú najlepšou ochranou proti zraneniu. Nie je možné tu pokryť všetky možné riziká, ale pokúšili sme sa zvýrazniť tie najdôležitejšie.
- Len kvalifikované a vyškolené osoby smú inštalovať, nastavovať alebo používať tento elektrický nástroj.
- Tento nástroj a jeho príslušenstvo sa nesmie upravovať.
- Tento nástroj nepoužívajte, ak bol poškodený.
- Ak prestanú byť čitateľné alebo sa uvoľnia štítky s označením rýchlosti, prevádzkového tlaku alebo nebezpečenstiev umiestnené na nástroji, bezodkladne ich nahraďte.

⚠ Pre ďalšie informácie o bezpečnosti slúžia:

- Ďalšie dokumenty a informácie pribalené k tomuto nástroju.
- Váš zamestnávateľ, odbory a / alebo odhodné združenie.
- Ďalšie informácie o zdraví a bezpečnosti na pracovisku nájdete na nasledujúcich webových stránkach:
 - <http://www.osha.gov> (USA).
 - <http://europe.osha.eu.int> (Európa)

⚠ Prívod vzduchu a nebezpečenstvá napojenia

- Vzduch pod tlakom môže spôsobiť vážne zranenie.
- Keď nástroj nepoužívate, pred výmenou príslušenstva alebo pri oprave vždy vypnite prívod vzduchu, z hadice vytláčte vzduch pod tlakom a nástroj odpojte od prívodu vzduchu.
- Vzduch pod tlakom môže spôsobiť vážne zranenie.
- Šťahajúce hadice môžu spôsobiť vážne zranenie. Pri nástroji nepoužívajte rýchle odpojenie spojení.
- Neprekračujte maximálny tlak vzduchu 6,3 bar / 90 psi, ako je uvedený na štítku nástroja.

⚠ Nevarnosti projektílov

- Če izvajate določené delo ali ste v bližini takega dela, morate vedno nositi zaščitno za oči in obraz, ki je odporna na udarce.
- Poskrbite, da bodo vse druge osebe v območju nosile zaščitno za oči in obraz, ki je odporna na udarce.
- Celo majhni projektíli lahko poškodujejo oči in povzročijo slepoto

⚠ Nevarnosti pri uporabi

- Pištol za polnjenje nikoli ne uporabljajte za druge namene, razen polnjenja gum.
- Pištole za polnjenje nikoli ne usmerjajte proti človeški koži ali odprtini v človeškem telesu, tudi če je ta pokrita s obleko.
- Pištole za polnjenje nikoli ne uporabljajte za čiščenje obleke.

⚠ Nebezpečenstvá z opakovaným pohybom

- Pri používaní elektrického nástroja za účelom vykonania pracovných úloh môže operátor pociťť nepohodlie v rukách, ramenách, pleciach, krku alebo iných častiach tela.
- Zaujmite pohodlné držanie tela a zároveň si zachovajte bezpečný postoj, aby ste sa vyhlí neprirodzeným alebo nerovnovážnym polohám. Zmena postoja počas dlho trvajúcich prác môže pomôcť predísť nepohodliu a únave.
- Neignorujte symptómy ako trvalé alebo opakujúce sa nepohodlie, bolesť, búšenie, bodavú bolesť, trpnutie, necitlivosť, pálenie alebo stuhnutie. Prestaňte používať nástroj, informujte vášho zamestnávateľa a vyhľadajte lekára.

⚠ Nebezpečenstvá spôsobené hlukom a vibráciami

- Glasen hruh lahko povzroči trajno izgubo sluha in druge težave, kot je tinitus. Uporabljajte zaščitno za sluh, kot jo priporoča vaš delodajalec ali predpisi o zdravju in varnosti pri delu.
- Preprečite nepotrebné povišanje hrupa

⚠ Nebezpečenstvá na pracovisku

- Pošmyknutie/zakopnutie/pád sú významnou príčinou vážneho zranenia alebo smrti. Dávajte pozor na nadbytočné hadice ponechané na povrchu, kde sa chodi alebo pracuje.
- Pištole za polnjenje nikoli ne uporabljajte v območjih, kjer delujejo stroji, kot so transportní trakovi, roboti itd.
- Predidite vdychnutiu prachu, výparov alebo sootiny, ktoré vznikli pri práci a ktoré môžu spôsobiť zdravotné problémy (napr. rakovinu, pôrodné defekty, astmu a/alebo zápal kože). Pri práci s materiálmi, pri ktorých vznikajú vzduchové častice, používajte odsávanie prachu a vybavenie na ochranu dýchania.
- Niektoré prachy vytvorené pri pieskovaní, pílení, brúsení, vrtaní a iných stavebných aktivitách obsahujú chemikálie, o ktorých je v štáte Kalifornia známe, že spôsobujú rakovinu a vrodené chyby alebo iné reprodukčné poškodenia. Medzi niektoré príklady takýchto chemikálií patria:
 - olovo z olovnatých farieb,
 - tehly a cement s kryštalického kremeňa a iné murárske produkty,
 - arzenik a chróm z chemicky ošetrenej gumy.
- Vaše riziko pri týchto expozíciách sa líši podľa toho, ako často vykonávate tento druh práce. Na zníženie expozície týchto chemikálií: pracujte v dobre vetranej oblasti a pracujte so schváleným bezpečnostným vybavením ako napríklad maskou proti prachu, ktoré je špeciálne navrhnutá na odfiltrovanie mikroskopických častíc.
- V nepoznanom okolí bodite previdní. Zavedajte se mogočih nevarnosti, ki jih lahko ustvari vaša delovna aktivnost. To orodje ni izolirano proti stiku z viri električnega napajanja.
- Odsvetujemo uporabo tega orodja v potencialno eksplozivnih ozračjih; prav tako ni izolirano pred stikom z elektriko.

SAUGUMO INSTRUKCIJOS

• NEIŠMESTI – ATIDUOTI VARTOTOJUI



Lietuvių Kalba
(Lithuanian)

- Mūsų tikslas – gaminti įrankius, kurie padėtų jums dirbti saugiai ir efektyviai. Jūs esate labiausiai atsakingas už šio ar bet kurio kito prietaiso saugų naudojimą. Jūsų atsargumas ir sveika nuovoka yra geriausia apsauga nuo sužalojimų. Čia negalime aptarti visų galimų pavojų, bet pabrėžiame keletą svarbiausių.
- Tikslai kvalifikuoti ir apmokyti operatoriai turi instaliuoti, derinti ar naudotis šiuo elektriniu įrankiu.
- Šis įrankis ir jo priedai negali būti keičiamas jokių būdu.
- Nenaudokite šio įrankio, jei jis apgadintas.
- Jei nebeįžūrimi arba atplyšo lipdukai su įrankio vardiniu greičiu, darbinio slėgiu ar įspėjamieji su darbu susijusių pavojų ženklai, juos iškart pakeiskite.

▲ Papildomos saugos informacijos ieškokite:

- Kitus dokumentus ir informaciją, pateiktą kartu su šiuo įrankiu.
- Savo darbdavį, profesinę sąjungą ir / arba prekybos asociaciją.
- Daugiau darbų saugos informacijos galite gauti šiuose tinklalapiuose:
 - <http://www.osha.gov> (JAV).
 - <http://europe.osha.eu.int> (Europa)

▲ Oro tiekimo ir jungčių pavojai

- Suspaustas oras gali sukelti sunkių sužalojimų.
- Prieš keisdami priedus arba atlikdami taisymus, visada išjunkite oro tiekimą, oro slėgio nusausinimo žarną ir atjunkite prietaisą nuo oro tiekimo, kai jo nenaudojate.
- Niekada nenukreipkite oro tiesiogiai į save ar bet kurį kitą asmenį.
- Susisukusios žarnos gali sukelti sunkių sužalojimų. Visada patikrinkite, ar nėra pažeistų arba laisvų žarnų arba pritvirtinimų.
- Neviršykite maksimalaus 6,3 bar / 90 psig oro slėgio arba nurodyto prietaiso pavadinimo lentelėje.

▲ Pavojai, susiję su išsviedžiamomis dalelėmis

- Dirbdami su įrankiu ar būdami šalia dirbančio įrankio, remontuodami arba prižiūredami jį, keisdami įrankio detales visada dėvėkite atsparias smūgiams akių ir veido apsaugos priemones.
- Visi kiti asmenys, esantys netoliese, turi dėvėti atsparias smūgiams akių ir veido apsaugos priemones.
- Net smulkios išsviedžiamos dalelės gali sužeisti akis ir apakinti.

▲ Su darbu susiję pavojai

- Niekada nenaudokite pripūtimo pistoleto kitiems tikslams, juo galima tik pripūsti padangas.
- Niekada nenukreipkite pripūtimo pistoleto į žmogaus odą ar kokią nors žmogaus kūno angą, net uždengtą drabužiais.
- Niekada nenaudokite pripūtimo pistoleto personalo drabužiams valyti.

▲ Pavojai dėl pasikartojančio judesio

- Dirbdamas elektriniu įrankiu operatorius gali patirti nepatogių pojūčių rankose, pečiuose, kakle ar kitose kūno dalyse.
- Pasistenkite stovėti patogia, kojos turi būti tvirtai atremtos, venkite prarasti pusiausvyrą ir nepatogių padėčių. Nepatogumo ir nuovargio galima išvengti keičiant kūno padėtį.
- Neignorruokite simptomų, pavyzdžiui, nuolatinio ar pasikartojančio nepatogumo, skausmo, smilkių, spengimo, tirpulo, deginimo jausmo ar sustingimo. Nustokite dirbti įrankiu, informuokite savo darbdavį ir kreipkitės į gydytoją.

▲ Triukšmo keliama pavojai

- Didelis garso lygis gali būti negrįžtama klausos praradimo arba kitų sutrikimų, pavyzdžiui, spengimo, priežastimi. Naudokite klausos apsaugos priemones, rekomenduojamas darbdavio arba nurodytas darbuotojų saugos ir sveikatos taisyklėse.
- Siekiami užtikrinti, kad be reikalo nepadidėtų triukšmo lygis, naudokite ir prižiūrėkite įrankį vadovaudamiesi jo naudojimo instrukcija.

▲ Pavojai darbo vietoje

- Pasydimas, suklupimas ar griuvimas yra pagrindinės sunkių ar mirtinų sužeidimų priežastys. Saugokitės žarnų paliktų vietoje kur vaikščioti arba darbo srityje.
- Niekada nenaudokite pripūtimo pistoleto vietoje, kur veikia įrenginiai, pavyzdžiui, juostiniai transporteriai ir pan.
- Stenkitės neįkvėpti dulkių ar garų ir liesti lūžusių darbo metu, nes tai gali būti pavojinga sveikatai (pavyzdžiui, sukelti vėžį, apsigimimus, astmą ir (arba) dermatitą). Dirbdami su medžiagomis, kurios skleidžia daleles į orą naudokite dulkių ištraukimo sistemas ir dėvėkite apsaugines kvėpavimo priemones.
- Kai kuriose dulkėse sukeltose šlifavimo, pjovimo, gręžimo ir kitų veiksmų yra chemikalų, kurie, kaip žinoma Kalifornijos valstijoje, gali sukelti vėžį, igimtas ydas arba kitą reprodukcinę žalą. Kai kurių šių chemikalų pavyzdžiai:
 - Švinas iš dažų, kurių pagrindas yra švinas
 - Kristalinio silicio plytos ir cementas bei kiti mūriniai gaminiai
 - Arsenas ir chromas iš chemiškai apdorotos gumos
- Sąveikos su šiais chemikalais poveikis gali skirtis atsižvelgiant į tai kaip dažnai dirbate šį darbą. Norėdami sumažinti sąveiką su šiais chemikalais: dirbkite gerai vėdinamoje patalpoje ir naudokite patvirtintas saugumo priemones, pvz., dulkių kaukes, kurios specialiai sukurtos tam, kad filtruotų mikroskopines daleles.
- Nerekomenduojama naudoti šio įrankio potencialiai sprogiuose atmosferose, be to, jis neizoliuotas nuo elektros.

安全の手引き

・この説明書は必ず保管してください



日本語
(Japanese)

- 安全で効率の良い作業に役立つツールを提供することが当社の目標です。どのようなツールでも、最も重要な安全装置は「お客様」ご自身です。注意力と的確な判断力こそがケガに対する最良の防御となります。発生し得るあらゆる危険性をここで網羅することはできませんが、そのうち重要なものをいくつか取り上げました。
- このパワーツールの設置、調整や使用は、有資格で訓練を受けた作業者のみが行ってください。

- 本ツールとそのアクセサリは絶対に改造しないでください。
- 損傷している場合は本ツールを使用しないでください。
- 本ツールの定格回転数、作動圧力、危険性の警告サインの読み取りができなくなったり、外れている場合、即座に交換してください

⚠️ 安全に関する追加情報については、以下を照会してください:

- 本ツールに同梱のその他の文書および情報
- お客様の雇用主、組合、事業者団体
- 詳細な労働安全衛生情報については、次の Web サイトを参照してください
 - <http://www.osha.gov> (米国)
 - <http://europe.osha.eu.int> (欧州)

⚠️ 給気と接続の危険性

- 空圧は重大なケガの原因となることがあります。
- 使用していないとき、アクセサリ交換前、修理時には必ず給気を切り、空圧のかかったホースを排気し、ツールの給気口から外してください。
- エアを決して自分または他の人に向けてください。
- ホースがムチのように跳ねると、大きなケガを引き起こす可能性があります。ホースや取付具の損傷や弛みを必ず点検してください。
- 6.3 bar/90 psig またはツールの銘板に書かれている最高空圧を超えないようにしてください。

⚠️ 飛散物の危険性

- ツールの操作、修理、保守の際、あるいはツールの付属品を交換する際、または、その近くにいる場合、必ず目と顔を守る耐衝撃性防具を着用してください。
- 同じ場所にいるほかの全員も、耐衝撃性のある目と顔の保護装備を装着してください。
- 小さな飛散物であっても目を傷つけて失明の原因となります。

⚠️ 操作に伴う危険性

- タイヤ膨張以外の目的でブローガンを決して使用しないでください。
- 衣服に覆われていても、ブローガンを人の皮膚や開口部に決して当てないでください。
- 個人の衣服のクリーニングにブローガンを決して使用しないでください。

⚠️ 繰り返し動作の危険性

- パワー ツールを使って作業に関連する動作を行う際に、手や腕、肩、首、その他の身体の部位に作業員が不快感をもつことがあります。
- 足元をしっかりと保ち、無理な姿勢やバランスを崩した姿勢を避けながら操作しやすい姿勢を取ってください。

長時間の作業中に姿勢を変えることで、不快感や疲労を避けることができます。

- 持続的な不快感や繰り返しのある不快感、痛み、拍動、疼き、刺痛、麻痺、焼けるような感覚、固さといった兆候を無視しないでください。ツールの使用を中止し、雇用主に伝え、医師の診察を受けてください。

⚠️ 騒音

- 高い騒音レベルは、永久的な難聴や耳鳴りなどのその他の問題を引き起こす恐れがあります。雇用者、または労働衛生および安全規制が推奨する聴覚保護を使用してください。
- 騒音の不必要な増大を防止するために、この使用説明書に従ってツールを使用および維持してください。

⚠️ 作業場の危険性

- 滑ること、つまずくこと、転倒が重大なケガや死亡事故の主な原因です。歩く所や作業場の床に置いたままの余分なホースに気をつけてください。
- コンベヤベルト、ロボット等の機械類が作動しているエリアでは、ブローガンを決して使用しないでください。
- 作業の過程で出るホコリを吸い込んだり、破片に手で触れないでください。健康上有害となる可能性があります(癌、出生異常、喘息、皮膚炎など)。浮遊粒子の生じる物質を扱う作業では、集塵機を使用し、呼吸用保護具を装着してください。
- 動力を使った研磨、切断、研削、穴あけ、その他の建築作業で生じるホコリには、カリフォルニア州において、癌や出生異常その他生殖への危害を引き起こすことが知られている化学物質が含まれている場合があります。以下は、そうした化学物質の例です:
 - 鉛入りの塗料から出る鉛
 - 結晶シリカのレンガやセメントその他の築壁用製品
 - 化学処理したゴムに由来する砒素およびクロム
- こうしたものに曝されることによる危険性は、この様な作業をどれほど頻繁に行うかによって異なります。こうした化学物質への曝露を低減するには、十分な換気が行われている場所で作業し、微細粒子を除去する特殊設計の防塵マスク等の認可された安全機器を使って作業を行ってください。
- このツールは爆発の危険性のある環境での使用は推奨されず、電源との接触に備えた絶縁が施されていない。

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ

• НЕ ГО ЗАХВЪРЛЯЙТЕ – ДАЙТЕ ГО НА ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЯ

- Нашата цел е да произведеме инструменти, които ви помагат да работите безопасно и ефективно. Най-важното средство за безопасност за този или за който и да било друг инструмент сте вие самите. Вашата грижа и добра преценка са най-добрата защита против нараняване. Тук не могат да бъдат разглеждани всички възможни рискове, но ние сме се опитали да изтъкнем някои от най-важните.
- Инструментът може да се сплъбвя, настройва и използва само от квалифицирано и подготвено обслужващо лице.
- Не модифицирайте инструмента и неговите принадлежности по какъвто и да е начин.
- Не използвайте този инструмент, ако е повреден.
- Ако знаете за номинална скорост, работно налягане или

предупреждение престанат да бъдат четливи или се откъсат, подменете незабавно.

⚠️ За да получите допълнителна информация за безопасност, се консултирайте с:

- Допълнителната документация, предоставена с инструмента.
- Вашия работодател, професионален съюз и/или търговска асоциация.
- стандарти, се свържете с ANSI чрез <http://www.ansi.org/>
- Допълнителна информация за здравето и безопасността на работното място може да бъде получена от следните интернет адреси:
 - <http://www.osha.gov> (САЩ),
 - <http://europe.osha.eu.int> (Евropa)



▲ Рискове при снабдяване с въздух и свързване

- Не насочвайте въздуха към себе си или към друг човек.
- Винаги изключвайте въздухоснабдяването, освобождавайте маркуча от въздушното налягане и прекъсвайте снабдяването с въздух на инструмента, когато не се използва, преди подмяна на принадлежност или когато се поправя.
- Никога не насочвайте въздушната струя към вас или към някой друг.
- Удар от свободен маркуч може да причини тежки наранявания. Винаги проверявайте маркучите и свързващите елементи за повреда или разхлабване.
- Не превишавайте въздушното налягане от 6,3 бара/90 psig или стойността, която е посочена на фирмената табелка на инструмента.

▲ Опасност от летящи частици

- Винаги носете удароустойчива защита за очите и лицето, когато участвате в или сте близо до работа, ремонт или поддръжка на инструмента или сменят аксесоари на инструмента.
- Уверете се, че всички други лица в зоната носят удароустойчива защита за очи и лице.
- Дори малките частици могат да наранят очите и да причинят слепота.

▲ Опасности по време на работа

- Никога не използвайте пистолет за напompване за други цели освен за напompване на гуми.
- Никога не поставяйте пистолета за напompване срещу човешка кожа или отвори в човешкото тяло, дори ако са покрити с дрехи.
- Никога не използвайте пистолета за напompване за почистване на лично облекло.

▲ Рискове от повтарящи се движения

- Когато използвате инструмент, за да извършва действия, свързани с работата, операторът може да изпита дискомфорт в дланите, ръцете, раменете, врата и други части на тялото.
- Заемете удобна позиция, докато сте стъпали стабилно и избягвайте неривичен или небалансиран стоеж. Промяната на стоежа по време на продължителни задачи може да помогне за избягване на дискомфорт и умората.
- Не игнорирайте симптоми като постоянен или повтарящ се дискомфорт, болка, туптене, изтръпване, вкочаненост, изгарящо

уещане или схванатост. Спрете да използвате инструмента, кажете на работодателя си и се консултирайте с лекар.

▲ Опасност от шум

- Високите нива на шума могат да причинят постоянна загуба на слуха и други проблеми, например шум в ушите. Използвайте защита за слуха, както се препоръчва от вашия работодател или от нормите за здраве и безопасност.
- За да предотвратите ненужно повишаване на нивата на шум, работете и поддържайте инструмента в съответствие с това ръководство.

▲ Опасности на работното място

- Подхлъзване/Препъване/Падане са основни причини за сериозни наранявания или смърт. Внимавайте за оставен маркуч с голяма дължина на пешеходната зона или в работната зона.
- Никога не използвайте пистолета за напompване в зони, където работят машини като конвейерни ленти, роботи и други.
- Избягвайте вдихане на прах или изпарения, или боравене с отломки от работния процес, които може да доведат до увреждане на здравето (напр. рак, родилни дефекти, астма и/или дерматит). Избягвайте вдихането на прах и използвайте маска, предпазваща дишането, когато работите с материали, които отделят частици, които се носят по въздуха.
- Някои прахове създадени в резултат на полиране, рязане, точене, пробиване с машина и други строителни дейности съдържат химикали, които са познати в щата Калифорния като причинители на рак и дефекти по рождение и могат да нанесат и други репродуктивни вреди. Някои примери за тези химикали са:
 - Олово и бои базирани на олово
 - Тухли и цимент от кристален силикат и други зидарски продукти
 - Арсен и хром от химически обработена гума
- Излагането на тези рискове за вас зависи от това колко често извършвате работата от този вид. За да намалите излагането на тези химикали: работете в добре проветрявано помещение и с одобрена защитна екипировка като защитни маски против прах, които са специално изработени да филтрират микроскопични частици.
- Този инструмент не се препоръчва за работа в потенциално експлозивни атмосфери и не е изолиран при контакт с електрически ток.

SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

• NE BACAЈTE – PREDAJTE KORISNIKU



Hrvatski
(Croatian)

- Naš cilj je proizvodnja alata koji vam pomažu da radite sigurno i učinkovito. Najvažniji sigurnosni uređaj za ovaj ili neki drugi alat ste VI. Vaša briga i dobra prosudba najbolja su zaštita od ozljeda. Ovdje se ne mogu obuhvatiti sve moguće opasnosti, ali pokušali smo istaknuti neke koje su bitne.
- Samo kvalificirani i obučeni korisnici smiju ugraditi, podesiti ili koristiti ovaj električni alat.
- Ovaj alat i njegova oprema ne smiju se modificirati na nijedan način.
- Ako je ovaj alat oštećen, ne koristite ga.
- Ako nazivna brzina, radni tlak ili znakovi upozorenja za opasnost na alatu više nisu vidljivi ili su otpali, zamijenite ih bez odgode.

▲ Za dodatne sigurnosne informacije konzultirajte:

- Druge dokumente i informacije priložene uz ovaj alat.
- Vašeg poslodavca, udrugu i/ili trgovačko udruženje.

- Dodatne informacije o zdravlju i sigurnosti radnika mogu se pronaći na sljedećim web stranicama:

- <http://www.osha.gov> (SAD)
- <http://europe.osha.eu.int> (Europa)

▲ Dobava zraka i opasnosti priključivanja

- Zrak pod tlakom može prouzročiti teške ozljede.
- Uvijek isključite dobavu zraka, zrak pod tlakom ispuštite iz crijeva i alat iskopčajte iz dobave zraka kada se ne koristi, prije zamjene opreme ili u slučaju popravka.
- Zrak nikada ne usmjeravajte prema sebi ili prema nekom drugome
- Crijeva koja lamataju mogu uzrokovati teške ozljede. Uvijek provjerite ima li oštećenih ili labavih crijeva i priključaka.
- Ne prekoračujte maksimalni tlak zraka od 90 psi/6,3 bara ili vrijednost koja je navedena na natpisnoj pločici alata.

⚠️ Opasnosti od proiectila

- Dok radite s alatom ili se nalazite u blizini mjesta na kojima se radi s alatom te kod popravaka ili održavanja alata uvijek nosite štitnike za oči i lice otporne na udarce.
- Uvjerite se da sve druge osobe u blizini nose štitnike za oči i lice otporne na udarce.
- Čak i sitni projektili mogu ozlijediti oči i uzrokovati sljepoću.

⚠️ Opasnosti vezane uz uporabu

- Pištolj za napuhivanje koristite isključivo za napuhivanje gume.
- Nikad ne stavljajte pištolj za napuhivanje na ljudsku kožu niti na bilo koji otvor na ljudskom tijelu, čak ni ako je pokriven odjećom.
- Nikad ne koristite pištolj za napuhivanje za čišćenje osobne odjeće.

⚠️ Opasnosti od ponavljajućeg gibanja

- Kada za obavljanje aktivnosti povezanih s radom koristite električni alat, rukovatelj može iskusiti neugodnost u šakama, rukama, ramenima, vratu ili drugim dijelovima tijela.
- Usvojite udoban stav dok sigurno stojite i izbjegavajte neugodne ili nestabilne stavove. Promjena stava tijekom duljih zadataka može pomoći u izbjegavanju neugodnosti i umora.
- Ne ignorirajte simptome kao što su dugotrajna ili opetovana neugodnost, bol, pulsiranje, tupa bol, peckanje, trnci, osjećaj žarenja ili ukočenost. Prestanite koristiti alat, recite vašem poslodavcu i obratite se liječniku.

⚠️ Opasnosti od buke i vibracija

- Visoke razine zvuka mogu uzrokovati trajni gubitak sluha i druge probleme, poput tinitusa. Koristite zaštitu od buke po preporuci svog poslodavca ili pravilnika o zaštiti zdravlja i sigurnosti na poslu.
- Kako biste spriječili nepotrebna povećanja razine buke alat koristite i održavajte u skladu s ovim priručnikom.

⚠️ Opasnosti na radnom mjestu

- Klizanje/spoticanje/pad glavni su uzrok teških ozljeda ili smrti. Imajte na umu višak crijeva koji se nalazi na radnoj ili površini za hodanje.
- Nikada ne koristite pištolj za napuhivanje u područjima rada strojeva poput transportnih traka, robota itd.
- Izbjegavajte udisanje prašine ili ispušnih plinova ili rukovanje ostacima radnog procesa koji mogu biti opasni po vaše zdravlje (npr., rak, urođene mane, astma i/ili dermatitis). Kada radite s materijalima koji stvaraju čestice koje zrak prenosi, koristite opremu za izvlačenje prašine i nosite zaštitnu opremu za dišne puteve.
- Neke prašine koje nastaju pjeskarenjem, rezanjem, brušenjem, bušenjem ili drugim proizvodnim aktivnostima sadrže kemikalije koje su u državi Kalifornija poznate kao uzročnici raka i urođenih mana ili drugih reproduktivnih oštećenja. Neki primjeri takvih kemikalija su:
 - Olovo iz boja na bazi olova
 - Cigle od silikatnih materijala, cement i drugi zidarski proizvodi
 - Arsen i krom iz kemijski tretirane gume
- Vaš rizik od izlaganja ovim tvarima mijenja se ovisno o načinu na koji obavljate ovaj tip poslova. Da biste smanjili svoju izloženost ovim kemikalijama: radite u dobro provjetravanom području i radite s odobrenom sigurnosnom opremom, kao što su maske za zaštitu od prašine koje su specijalno namijenjena filtriraju mikroskopskih čestica.
- Ovaj alat nije namijenjen za uporabu u potencijalno eksplozivnim okolinama i nije izoliran za kontakt s električnom strujom.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE PROTECȚIE

• NU ARUNCAȚI – OFERIȚI UTILIZATORULUI



- Scopul nostru este producerea unor scule care să vă ajute să lucrați în siguranță și eficient. Cel mai important dispozitiv de siguranță pentru utilizarea oricărei scule electrice sunteți DUMNEAVOASTRĂ. Atenția și gândirea constituie cea mai bună protecție împotriva vătămarilor. Nu putem detalia aici toate situațiile periculoase, dar am încercat să evidențiem câteva dintre cele mai importante.
- Scula electrică trebuie asamblată, reglată și utilizată exclusiv de către operatori având pregătirea și calificarea necesară.
- Este interzisă modificarea în orice fel a sculei sau accesoriilor sale.
- Nu utilizați această sculă electrică dacă este deteriorată.
- În cazul în care etichetele de avertizare referitoare la turația nominală, presiunea de funcționare sau pericole devin ilizibile sau se detașează, înlocuiți-le imediat.

⚠️ Pentru informații suplimentare referitoare la siguranță consultați:

- Celelalte documente și informațiile incluse împreună cu scula electrică.
- Firma, sindicatul, sau asociația profesională din care faceți parte.
- Informații suplimentare referitoare la riscurile ocupaționale și la siguranță puteți obține de pe următoarele situri web:
 - <http://www.osha.gov> (USA)
 - <http://europe.osha.eu.int> (Europe)

⚠️ Pericole asociate alimentării cu aer și conexiunilor

- Aerul comprimat poate cauza vătămări grave.
- Când nu utilizați unealta, înaintea înlocuirii accesoriilor sau când efectuați reparații, opriți alimentarea cu aer, golii furtunul de aer compri-

mat și deconectați unealta de la sursa de aer.

- Nu îndreptați niciodată jetul de aer spre persoane.
- Furtunurile cu aer comprimat scăpate de sub control pot provoca vătămări grave. Verificați întotdeauna dacă există furtunuri și racorduri deteriorate sau slabe.
- Nu depășiți presiunea maximă a aerului de 6,3 bar / 90 psig sau cea specificată pe plăcuța cu datele tehnice de pe unealtă.

⚠️ Pericolele reprezentate de obiectele proiectate

- Purtați întotdeauna o mască de protecție rezistentă la șoc pentru ochi și față atunci când utilizați, reparați sau întrețineți o unealtă, când schimbați accesoriile acesteia sau când vă aflați în apropiere în cursul acestor operațiuni.
- Asigurați-vă că toți cei aflați în zonă poartă măști de protecție rezistente la impact pentru ochi și față.
- Chiar și obiectele proiectate de mici dimensiuni pot răni ochii și provoca orbirea.

⚠️ Pericole în timpul utilizării

- Nu folosiți niciodată pistolul pneumatic în alte scopuri decât umflarea anvelopelor.
- Nu puneți niciodată pistolul pneumatic pe piele sau alt orificiu al corpului uman, chiar dacă este acoperit de îmbrăcăminte.
- Nu folosiți niciodată pistolul pneumatic pentru curățarea îmbrăcămintei.

⚠️ Pericole asociate mișcărilor repetitive

- Când utilizează o sculă electrică pentru activități lucrative, operatorul

poate resimți disconfort la nivelul mâinilor, brațelor, umerilor, gâtului sau altor zone ale corpului.

- Adoptați o poziție confortabilă, mențineți-vă sprijinul pe picioare și evitați pozițiile ciudate sau precare. Modificarea poziției în timpul executării unor sarcini prelungite poate evita disconfortul și oboseala.
- Nu ignorați simptomele precum disconfortul, durerile, tremurăturile, furnicăturile, amorțeala, senzațiile de arsură sau rigiditatea persistente și recurente. Încetați utilizarea sculei, comunicați acest lucru angajatorului și adresați-vă unui medic.

⚠ Pericole de zgomet

- Nivelurile mari de zgomet pot produce pierderea definitivă a auzului și alte probleme precum tinitusul. Folosiți dispozitivele de protecție a auzului recomandate de angajator dvs. sau normele de sănătate ocupațională și siguranță.
- Pentru a preveni creșterile nivelurilor de zgomet inutile operați și întrețineți unealta în conformitate cu prezentul manual de instrucțiuni.

⚠ Riscuri asociate locului de muncă

- Alunecarea/împiedicarea/căderea constituie cauze majore de vătămare gravă sau deces. Acordați atenție porțiunilor de furtun rămase pe podea sau pe suprafața de lucru.
- Nu folosiți niciodată pistolul pneumatic în zone în care funcționează mașini precum benzi rulante, roboți, etc.
- Evitați inhalarea prafului sau mânuirea resturilor generate de prelucrare

GÜVENLİK TALİMATLARI

• BU BELGEYİ ATMAYIN – KULLANICIYA VERİN



- Amacımız güvenli ve etkin çalışmanıza yardımcı aletler üretmektir. Bu veya herhangi bir alet için en önemli güvenlik aygıtı SİZSİNİZ. Yaralanmaya karşı en iyi koruma sizin dikkat ve özeninizdir. Tüm olası güvenlik tehlikelerinin burada ele alınması mümkün değildir ancak bazı önemli noktaları vurgulamaya çalıştık.
- Bu elektrikli aleti sadece uzman ve eğitilmiş operatörler monte etmeli, ayarlamalı veya kullanmalıdır.
- Bu alette ve aksesuarlarında hiçbir şekilde değişiklik yapılmamalıdır.
- Bu aleti hasar görmüşse kullanmayın.
- Alet üzerindeki anma hızı, çalışma basıncı veya tehlike uyarı işaretleri okunamaz hale gelirse veya sökülürse, zaman kaybetmeden yenileyin.

⚠ Ek güvenlik bilgileri için aşağıdakilere başvurun:

- Bu aletle birlikte verilen diğer belgeler ve bilgiler.
- İşvereniniz, sendikanız ve / veya ticari birliğiniz.
- Diğer iş sağlığı ve güvenliği bilgilerine aşağıdaki web sitelerinden ulaşılabilir:
 - <http://www.osha.gov> (ABD)
 - <http://europe.osha.eu.int> (Avrupa)

⚠ Hava kaynağı ve bağlantı tehlikeleri

- Basıncı hava ciddi yaralanmaya neden olabilir.
- Kullanılmadığı zamanlarda, aksesuarlarını değiştirmeden önce ya da onarım yaparken daima hava beslemesini kapatın, hortumun havasını boşaltın ve aletin hava beslemesi bağlantısını kesin.
- Hiçbir zaman havayı kendinize ya da başka birine yöneltmeyin.
- Kontrolsüz fırlayan hortumlar ciddi yaralanmalara neden olabilir. Her zaman hasarlı ya da gevşek hortum ve bağlantı parçası olup olmadığını kontrol edin.
- Maksimum 6,3 bar / 90 psi veya alet tanıtım plakasında belirtilmiş olan hava basıncını aşmayın.

deoarece acestea pot fi nocive (de exemplu, pot genera cancer, afecțiuni congenitale, astm și/sau dermatite). Când lucrați cu materiale care pot produce particule în suspensie, utilizați extractoare de praf și purtați echipament de protecție a căilor respiratorii.

- Anumite tipuri de praf produs prin sablare, tăiere, polizare, găurire sau în urma altor activități din construcții conțin chimicale care, după cum se știe în statul California, sunt cancerigene și provoacă malformații congenitale sau alte afecțiuni reproductive. P între aceste chimicale se numără:
 - Plumb din vopsele pe bază de plumb
 - Cărămizi și ciment din oxid de siliciu cristalizat și alte produse de zidărie
 - Arsenic și crom din cauduc tratat chimic
- Riscul specific acestor expuneri variază în funcție de frecvența efectuării activității respective. Pentru a reduce expunerea la aceste chimicale: lucrați într-o zonă bine aerisită și dotată cu echipamente de protecție aprobate, precum măști de praf proiectate special pentru filtrarea particulelor microscopice.
- Această unealtă nu este recomandată pentru utilizarea în atmosferă cu potențial de explozie și nu este izolată la intrarea în contact cu curentul electric.

⚠ Frlama tehlikeleri

- Çalıştırma göreviniz varsa veya alete yakın çalışıyorsanız, aletin bakım veya onarımını yapıyor veya alette aksesuar değiştiriyorsanız, daima darbeye dayanıklı göz ve yüz koruması takın.
- Alandaki tüm diğer kişilerin de darbeye dayanıklı göz ve yüz koruması taktığından emin olun.
- Frlayan küçük parçalar bile gözlerde yaralanmaya ve körlüğe neden olabilir.

⚠ Kullanım tehlikeleri

- Şişirme tabancalarını lastik şişirme dışındaki amaçlarla kullanmayın.
- Bir şişirme tabancasını, giysi ile örtülü olsa bile, asla insan cildine veya insan vücudundaki herhangi bir açıklığa dayamayın.
- Kişisel giysileri temizlemek için asla bir şişirme tabancası kullanmayın.

⚠ Tekrarlanan hareket tehlikeleri

- İşe ilişkin aktivitelerde bulunurken elektrikli bir alet kullanıldığında zaman, operatör ellerde, kollarda, omuzlarda, boyunda ve vücudun diğer kısımlarında rahatsızlık hissedebilir.
- Yere sağlam basarak ve uygunuz veya dengeyi bozacak duruşlardan kaçınarak konforlu bir duruş benimseyin. Uzun süren işlerde duruşun değiştirilmesi rahatsızlığın ve yorgunluğun önlenmesine yardımcı olabilir.
- Devamlı veya yinelenen rahatsızlık, acı, çarpıntı, ağrı, karıncalanma, uyuşma, ateş basması veya gerginlik gibi belirtileri göz ardı etmeyin. Aleti kullanmayı bırakın, işverenize haber verin ve bir doktora başvurun.

⚠ Gürültü tehlikeleri

- Yüksek ses seviyeleri kalıcı işitme kaybına ve kulak çınlaması gibi diğer sorunlara yol açabilir. İşvereniniz veya iş sağlığı ve güvenliği düzenlemeleri tarafından önerilen şekilde kulak tıkacı kullanın.
- Gürültü seviyelerinde gereksiz artışları önlemek için aleti bu kullanım kılavuzuna göre çalıştırın ve bakımını yapın

▲ işyeri tehlikeleri

- Kayma/Takılma/Düşme önemli bir yaralanma veya ölüm sebebidir. Yürürme ya da çalışma alanında kalan fazla hortuma karşı dikkatli olun.
- Şişirme tabancasını, konveyör kayışları, robotlar vb. gibi makinelerin çalıştığı alanlarda asla kullanmayın.
- Çalışma sürecinde hastalığı neden olabilecek (örneğin, kanser, doğum kusurları, astım ve/veya dermatit) tozları veya dumanları solumaktan ya da döktürül/artık ile temastan kaçının. Havayla taşınan partiküller oluşturan malzemeler ile çalışırken toz çekme işlemi yapın ve solunum koruyucu donanım kullanın.
- Elektrikli zımparalama, doğrama, bileme, delme ve diğer yapı faaliyetlerinin neden olduğu bazı tozlar, California eyaleti tarafından kansere ve doğum kusurlarına veya diğer üreme rahatsızlıklarına neden olduğu

bilinen kimyasallar içermektedir. Bu kimyasallardan bazıları şunlardır:

- Kurşun bazı boyalardaki kurşun
- Kristallimsi silis toğla ile çimento ve diğer duvarcılık ürünleri
- Arsenik ile kimyasal olarak işlenmiş kauçuktaki krom
- Bu maruz kalmalar karşısındaki riskiniz bu tür işleri ne kadar sıklıkla yaptığınıza bağlı olarak değişiklik gösterir. Bu kimyasallara maruz kalma derecesini azaltmak için: iyi havalandırılmış alanlarda çalışın ve özellikle mikroskobik partiküller filtrelemek üzere tasarlanmış toz maskeleri gibi onaylanmış güvenlik ekipmanı kullanarak çalışın.
- Bu aletin patlama olasılığı taşıyan ortamlarda kullanılması önerilmez ve elektrik enerjisi ile temasa karşı yalıtılmamıştır.

안전 지침

버리지 마십시오 - 사용자에게 주십시오



- 당사의 목표는 안전하고 효율적으로 작업할 수 있는 공구를 생산하는 것입니다. 이 공구를 포함하는 모든 공구에 대한 가장 중요한 안전 지침은 귀하입니다. 귀하의 사례와 좋은 판단이 상해에 대한 최상의 보호입니다. 가능한 위험들을 여기서 모두 다룰 수는 없으나, 가장 중요한 것 몇 가지를 강조하려고 했습니다.
- 유자격의 교육 받은 작업자만이 이 파워 공구를 설치, 조절 및 사용해야 합니다.
- 이 공구와 그 부속품을 변형시켜서는 안됩니다.
- 손상된 경우 이 공구를 사용하지 마십시오.
- 공구에 정격 속도, 작동 압력 또는 위험 경고 징후가 보이거나 확실한 경우, 기다리지 말고 즉시 교체하십시오.

▲ 추가의 안전 정보는 다음을 참조하십시오:

- 이 공구와 함께 포장된 기타 문서 및 정보.
- 노동조합 및/또는 동업 조합
- 그 밖의 노동 위험 및 안전 정보는 아래 웹 사이트에서 확인할 수 있습니다.
 - <http://www.osha.gov> (미국).
 - <http://europe.osha.eu.int> (유럽)

▲ 공기 공급 및 연결의 위험

- 절대 공기를 자신이나 다른 사람에게 향하게 하지 마십시오.
- 사용하지 않거나, 부수장치를 교체하거나 수리 시에는, 항상 공기 공급 장치를 닫은 다음 호스의 공기 압력을 제거하고 나서 공구를 공기 공급 장치로부터 분리하십시오.
- 절대로 공기가 자신이나 다른 사람을 향하도록 하지 마십시오.
- 공기를 뿜으며 움직이는 호스는 충상을 초래할 수 있습니다. 호스와 피팅이 느슨하거나 손상되지 않았는지 항상 점검하십시오.
- 최대 공기 압력인 6.3 bar/90 psig 혹은 공기 명판의 한도를 초과하지 마십시오.

▲ 투사물의 위험

- 작업을 하거나 근처에 있을 경우, 공구의 수리나 유지보수 시 혹은 공구의 부속품 교체 시에는, 항상 내충격 눈 및 안전 보호 장비를 착용합니다. 작업 영역에 있는 모든 사람들이 내충격 눈 및 안전 보호 장비를 착용하도록 합니다.
- 부속품이 적절한 통이 있는 공구에 보관되어 있지 않은 경우 공구를 작동하지 마십시오. (부품 목록을 참조하십시오).
- 작은 투사물이라도 눈을 상하게 하거나 실명을 초래할 수 있습니다.

▲ 작업에 따른 위험

- 공기 주입 충을 타이어 펌프와 다른 목적으로 절대 사용하지 마십시오.
- 옷을 입고 있다 해도 절대 공기 주입 충이 사람의 얼굴 또는 신체의 모든 열린 기관을 향하게 하지 마십시오.
- 절대 개인 의류를 세척하는 용도로 공기 주입 충을 사용하지 마

십시오.

▲ 반복적인 동작의 위험

- 전동 공구를 사용하여 작업 관련 활동을 수행할 때 작업자가 손, 팔, 어깨, 목 또는 기타 신체 부위의 불편감을 경험할 수 있습니다.
- 편안한 자세를 취하되 서 있는 자세를 안정적으로 유지하고 어색하거나 불편한 자세를 취하지 마십시오. 장시간 작업하는 동안 자세를 바꾸면 불편감과 피로를 해소하는 데 도움이 됩니다.
- 불편감, 통증, 육신거림, 수심, 저림, 무감각, 화끈거림 또는 췌뻔함이 지속되거나 재발되는 등의 증상을 무시하지 마십시오. 이러한 경우, 공구 사용을 중단하고 고용주에게 알린 다음 의사와 상담하십시오.

▲ 소음 위험

- 고음 레벨은 영구적인 청력 손상 및 이명과 같은 기타 문제를 야기할 수 있습니다. 고용주 또는 작업 보건 규정에서 권장하는 청력 보호 장구를 사용하십시오.
- 불필요한 소음 레벨이 증가하는 것을 방지하려면, 본 사용 설명서에 따라 공구를 작동 및 유지하십시오.

▲ 작업장 위험

- 미끄러짐/걸려 넘어짐/추락은 중상이나 사망의 주요 원인입니다. 걸터다니거나 작업하는 장소의 표면에 호스가 남아 있을 수 있으므로 주의하십시오.
- 컨베이어 벨트, 로봇 등의 기계가 작동하고 있는 곳에서 공기 주입 충을 절대 사용하지 마십시오.
- 질병(예: 암, 천천적 결손증, 천식 및/또는 피부염)을 유발할 수 있는 작업 과정에서 발생하는 분진 또는 연무의 흡입이나 부스러기의 취급을 피하십시오. 공기 중 입자를 생성하는 재질을 사용하는 작업 시, 분진 추출 장치를 사용하며 호흡 보호구를 착용하십시오.
- 절단, 연삭, 드릴링 및 기타 진동 활동에 의해 생성되는 일부 분진은, 캘리포니아 주에서 정한 암, 태아 기형 또는 기타 생식 관련 손상을 초래하는 것으로 알려진 화학물질을 함유합니다. 이러한 화학물질의 예는 다음과 같습니다:
 - 납 기반 페인트의 납
 - 결정성 실리카로 만든 벽돌, 시멘트 및 기타 벽돌 제품들.
 - 화학 처리된 고무의 비소 및 크롬.
- 이러한 노출에 따른 위험은 이러한 유형의 작업 빈도에 따라 다릅니다. 이러한 화학물질에 대한 노출 감소 방법: 환기가 잘 된 장소에서 작업하며, 미립자를 여과하도록 특별히 설계된 분진 마스크와 같은 승인 받은 안전 장비를 사용하여 작업.
- 이 공구는 잠재적으로 폭발 가능성이 있는 공기에서 사용되도록 권장되지 않으며 전기에 닿게 되는 경우 절연되어 있지 않습니다.

- Meie eesmärgiks on valmistada tööriistu, mis aitavad teil töötada turvaliselt ja efektiivselt. Kõige olulisem turvaseade nii selle kui iga teise tööriista puhul olete TEIE. Teie hoolikus ja olukorra hindamine on parim kaitse vigastuse eest. Kõiki võimalikke ohte ei ole võimalik siin käsitleda, kuid me oleme proovinud tuua välja mõned kõige olulisemad.
- Seda mootortööriista võivad paigaldada, reguleerida ja kasutada ainult kvalifitseeritud ja väljaõpetatud operaatorid.
- Seda tööriista ja selle tarvikuid ei tohi mitte mingil moel muuta.
- Ärge kasutage kahjustatud tööriista.
- Kui tööriistal asuvad tööõhu- või hoiatuskleebised muutuvad mitteloetavaks või tulevad lahti, tuleb need viivitamatult välja vahetada.

⚠ Täiendava ohutusteabe saamiseks uurige / pidage nõu:

- Selle tööriistaga kaasas olevad teised dokumendid ja informatsioon.
- Teie tööandja, ametühing ja/või tööstusharuliit.
- "Printimise ajal Global Engineering Documents'i saidilt <http://global.ihs.com/> saada olev
- Täiendavat tööturvisehoidu ja ohutust puudutavat teavet võib saada järgmistelt veebisaitidelt: <http://www.osha.gov> (USA) <http://europe.osha.eu.int> (Euroopa)

⚠ Ohuvarustuse ja -ühendustega seotud ohud

- Suruõhk võib põhjustada raskeid vigastusi.
- Kui seadet ei kasutata, enne tarvikute vahetamist või paranduste tegemist tuleb ohuvarustus alati katkestada, suruõhuvoolikut tühjendada ja tööriist suruõhuvarustusest lahti ühendada.
- Ärge mitte kunagi suunake suruõhku enda või teiste suunas.
- Peksevad voolikud võivad põhjustada raskeid vigastusi. Veenduge alati, et voolikud ja liitmikud oleksid
- kinni ja ei oleks kahjustatud.
- Ärge ületage 6,3 baar / 90 psig või tööriista nimilapadil märgitud maksimaalset õhusurvet.

⚠ Eemale paiskuvate objektide oht

- Kandke tööriista kasutamisel, parandamisel või hooldamisel, nende toimingute tegemise lähedal viibimisel või tööriista tarvikute vahetamisel alati löögikindlaid kaitseprille ja näokaitset.
- Veenduge, et kõik tööpiirkonnas asuvad isikud kasutaks löögikindlaid kaitseprille ja näokaitset.
- Pisimadki osakesed võivad silmi vigastada ja põhjustada pimedaks jäämist.

⚠ Kasutamisega seotud ohud

- Kasutage suruõhupüstolit ainult rehvi pumpamiseks.
- Ärge pange suruõhupüstolit vastu inimeste nahka või mõnda inimkeha avausse, isegi kui see on kaetud riidega.
- Ärge kasutage suruõhupüstolit oma riiete puhastamiseks.

⚠ Korduvate liigutustega seotud ohud

- Mootortööriista kasutamisel tööga seotud tegevustes võib operaator tajuda oma kätes, käsivartes, õlgades, kaelas ja teistes kehaosades ebamugavustunnet.
- Võtke mugav tööasend, säilitades samas jalgadele kindla toetuspinna ja vältides kohmakaid või tasakaalust väljas olevaid asendeid. Asendi muutmine pikaajaliste ülesannete ajal võib aidata vältida ebamugavustunnet ja väsimust.
- Ärge ignoreerige selliseid sümptomeid nagu sage ebamugavustunne, valu, tuikamine, valutamine, surin, tuimus, põletustunne või jäikus.

Lõpetage tööriista kasutamine, rääkige oma tööandjaga ja pidage nõu arstiga.

⚠ Müraoh.

- Kõrge helitase võib põhjustada püsivat kuulmiskahjustust ja muid probleeme, nagu tinnitus. Kasutage tööandja või tööturvisehoiu ja tööhutuse määrustega soovitatavat kuulmiskaitsevahendit.
- Mürataseme asjatüütu vältimiseks kasutage ja hooldage tööriista selle kasutusjuhendi kohaselt.

⚠ Töökohaga seotud ohud

- Raskete vigastuste või hukkamise peamiseks põhjuseks on libisemine, komistamine või kukkumine. Pange tähele liikumisalale või tööpinna jäänud ülemäärast voolikut.
- Ärge kasutage suruõhupüstolit piirkonnas, kus töötavad sellised masinad nagu konveierilindid, robotid jms.
- Vältige tööprotsessis tekkinud tolmu või aurude sissehingamist või prahi käitlemist, kuna see võib põhjustada haigusi (näiteks vähki, sünnidefekte, astmat ja/või dermatiiti). Kasutage tolmuärastust ja kandke hingamiskaitsevahendeid, töötades lenduvaid osakesi tekitavate materjalidega.
- Osad lihvimise, saagimise, käimise, puurimise või teiste ehitustegevuste tulemusel võib tekkida tolm, mis sisaldab kemikaale, mis California osariigile teada olevatel andmetel põhjustavad vähki, sünnidefekte ja teisi reproduktiivseid kahjustusi. Osad selliste kemikaalide näited on:
 - Plii pliipihustest värvides.
 - Silikaattellised, tsement ja teised ehitustooted
 - Arseen ja kroom kemikaalidega töödeldud kummist
- Nendega kokkupuutest tuleneva ohu suurus sõltub sellest, kui sageli te seda tüüpi tööd teete. Nende kemikaalidega kokkupuute vältimiseks: töötage hea ventilatsiooniga piirkondades ning töötage heakskiidetud ohutusvahenditega, näiteks tolmu maskidega, mis on ettenähtud spetsiaalselt mikroskoopiliste osakeste välja filtreerimiseks.
- Seda tööriista pole soovitatav kasutada potentsiaalselt plahvatusohtlikus keskkonnas ja see pole isoleeritud elektrivooluga kokkupuute eest.



VAROVANIE

Na zníženie rizika zranenia, všetky osoby, ktoré používajú, inštalujú, opravujú, vymieňajú príslušenstvo alebo pracujú v blízkosti tohto nástroja, si musia prečítať a pochopiť tieto pokyny predtým, než vykonajú akúkoľvek takúto úlohu.



OPOZORILO

Na zníženie rizika zranenia, všetky osoby, ktoré používajú, inštalujú, opravujú, vymieňajú príslušenstvo alebo pracujú v blízkosti tohto nástroja, si musia prečítať a pochopiť tieto pokyny predtým, než vykonajú akúkoľvek takúto úlohu.



ĮSPĖJIMAS

Kad sumažintumėte susižalojimo pavojų, kiekvienas naudojantis, montuojantis, taisantis, prižiūrintis, keičiantis priedus arba dirbantis šalia prietaiso asmuo turi perskaityti ir suprasti šias instrukcijas prieš atlikdamas kurią nors iš šių užduočių.



警告

ケガの危険性を減らすために、本ツールの使用、取り付け、修理、保守、アクセサリ交換を行う人、あるいは近くで作業する人は、すべて、作業を実施する前に本注意事項を読み理解しなければなりません。



ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ

За да се намали рискът от нараняване, всеки който използва, инсталира, поправя, поддържа, сменя принадлежността или работи в близост до този инструмент трябва да прочете и разбере тези инструкции преди да изпълни някоя от тези задачи.



UPOZORENJE

Radi smanjenja rizika od ozljeda, svi koji koriste, instaliraju, servisiraju, održavaju, mijenjaju dodatnu opremu ili rade u blizini ovog alata moraju pročitati i razumjeti ove instrukcije prije obavljanja svakog takvog zadatka



AVERTIZARE

Pentru a reduce riscul de vătămare, toți cei care utilizează, instalează, repară, întrețin, înlocuiesc accesorii sau lucrează lângă unealtă trebuie să citească și să înțeleagă aceste instrucțiuni înainte de a efectua orice operațiune.



UYARI

Yaralanma riskini azaltmak için, bu aleti kullanan, kurulumunu, tamirini, bakımını yapan, aksesuarlarını değiştiren ya da yakınında çalışan herkesin, söz konusu bu tür işleri yapmadan önce bu talimatları okuması ve anlamış olması gerekmektedir.



경고

상해 위험을 줄이기 위해 부속품을 사용, 설치, 수리, 유지보수 또는 교체하는 사람이나 본 공구 주변에서 작업하는 사람은 해당 작업을 수행하기에 앞서 반드시 본 지침을 읽고 이해해야 합니다.



HOIATUS

Vigastuste ohu vähendamiseks peavad kõik, kes kasutavad, paigaldavad või remondivad tööriista, vahetavad tööriistal tarvikuid või tööavad tööriista lähedal, lugema läbi ja saama aru neist juhistest enne, kui sellist ülesannet teostama asuvad.



Slovenský (Jazyk) (Slovak) -

21
NAFUKOVACIE PÍSTOLE
BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY
NEVYHADZUJE - ODOVZDAJTE
POUŽÍVATEĽOVI



Slovenski (Jezik) (Slovenian) -

21
PISTOLE ZA POLNJENJE
BEZPEČNOSTNE POKYNY
NE ZAVRŽITE - PREDAJTE
UPORABNIKU



Lietuvių Kalba (Lithuanian) -

22
PRIPUTIMO PISTOLETAI
ŽIRKLĖS
SAUGOS INSTRUKCIJOS
NEIŠMESTI - ATIDUOTI VARTOTOJUI



日本語 (Japanese) - 22

フローガン
安全に関する注意事項
この説明書は必ず保管してくだ
さい。



български (Bulgarian) - 23

PISTOLET ZA NAPOMIPVANE
INSTRUKCIJI ZA BEZOPASNOST
НЕ ГО ЗАХВЪРЛЯЙТЕ - ДАЙТЕ ГО
НА ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЯ



Hrvatski (Croatian) - 24

PISTOLJI ZA NAPUHVANJE
KLJUČEVI SIGURNOSTNE UPUTE
NE BACAJTE - PREDAJTE KORISNI-
KU



limba (Romanian) - 25

PISTOLE PNEUMATICE
INSTRUCȚIUNI PRIVIND SIGURANȚA
NU ARUNCAȚI - OFERIȚI
UTILIZATORULUI



Türkçe (Turkish) - 26

ŞİŞİRME TABANÇALARI
GÜVENLİK TALİMATLARI
BU BELGEYİ ATMAYIN -
KULLANICIYA VERİN



한국어 (Korean) - 27

공기 주입 총
안전 지침
버리지 마십시오 - 사용자에게
주십시오



Esti keel (Estonian) - 28

SURÜOHUPÜSTOLID
SURÜOHUPÜSTOLID
ÄRGE VISAKE ÄRA - ANDKE EDASI
KASUTAJALE